aouepinn wJadg pue so1ueydaly Jejjedeld

uosso) °r Opor

8-6C1-80189-1-846 -N4gSI
L-8C1-801L89-1-8/6 ‘N4dSI®

elSBN: 978-1-68108-128-1
ISBN: 978-1-68108-129-8

Flagellar-Mechanics
and Sperm Guidance

Editor:
Jacky J. Cosson

A
n
. ’
y
II_}/
’f

Bentham °~ Books



Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm
Guidance

Jacky J. Cosson
University of South Bohemia in Ceske
Budejovice,
Faculty of Fisheries and Protection of Waters CENAKV A,
Czech Republic



BENTHAM SCIENCE PUBLISHERS LTD.

This is an agreement between you and Bentham Science Publishers Ltd. Please read this License Agreement
carefully before using the ebook/echapter/ejournal (“Work”). Your use of the Work constitutes your
agreement to the terms and conditions set forth in this License Agreement. If you do not agree to these terms
and conditions then you should not use the Work.

Bentham Science Publishers agrees to grant you a non-exclusive, non-transferable limited license to use the
Work subject to and in accordance with the following terms and conditions. This License Agreement is for
non-library, personal use only. For a library / institutional / multi user license in respect of the Work, please
contact: permission@benthamscience.org.

1. All rights reserved: The Work is the subject of copyright and Bentham Science Publishers either owns the
Work (and the copyright in it) or is licensed to distribute the Work. You shall not copy, reproduce, modify,
remove, delete, augment, add to, publish, transmit, sell, resell, create derivative works from, or in any way
exploit the Work or make the Work available for others to do any of the same, in any form or by any
means, in whole or in part, in each case without the prior written permission of Bentham Science
Publishers, unless stated otherwise in this License Agreement.

2. You may download a copy of the Work on one occasion to one personal computer (including tablet,
laptop, desktop, or other such devices). You may make one back-up copy of the Work to avoid losing it.
The following DRM (Digital Rights Management) policy may also be applicable to the Work at Bentham
Science Publishers’ election, acting in its sole discretion:

- 25 ‘copy’ commands can be executed every 7 days in respect of the Work. The text selected for copying
cannot extend to more than a single page. Each time a text ‘copy’ command is executed, irrespective of
whether the text selection is made from within one page or from separate pages, it will be considered as a
separate / individual ‘copy’ command.

« 25 pages only from the Work can be printed every 7 days.

3. The unauthorised use or distribution of copyrighted or other proprietary content is illegal and could subject
you to liability for substantial money damages. You will be liable for any damage resulting from your misuse
of the Work or any violation of this License Agreement, including any infringement by you of copyrights or
proprietary rights.

Disclaimer:

Bentham Science Publishers does not guarantee that the information in the Work is error-free, or warrant that
it will meet your requirements or that access to the Work will be uninterrupted or error-free. The Work is
provided "as is" without warranty of any kind, either express or implied or statutory, including, without
limitation, implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. The entire risk as to the
results and performance of the Work is assumed by you. No responsibility is assumed by Bentham Science
Publishers, its staff, editors and/or authors for any injury and/or damage to persons or property as a matter of
products liability, negligence or otherwise, or from any use or operation of any methods, products instruction,


mailto:permission@benthamscience.org

advertisements or ideas contained in the Work.
Limitation of Liability:

In no event will Bentham Science Publishers, its staff, editors and/or authors, be liable for any damages,
including, without limitation, special, incidental and/or consequential damages and/or damages for lost data
and/or profits arising out of (whether directly or indirectly) the use or inability to use the Work. The entire
liability of Bentham Science Publishers shall be limited to the amount actually paid by you for the Work.

1. Any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with this License Agreement or the Work (including
non-contractual disputes or claims) will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
U.A.E. as applied in the Emirate of Dubai. Each party agrees that the courts of the Emirate of Dubai shall
have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with this License
Agreement or the Work (including non-contractual disputes or claims).

2. Your rights under this License Agreement will automatically terminate without notice and without the
need for a court order if at any point you breach any terms of this License Agreement. In no event will any
delay or failure by Bentham Science Publishers in enforcing your compliance with this License Agreement
constitute a waiver of any of its rights.

3. You acknowledge that you have read this License Agreement, and agree to be bound by its terms and
conditions. To the extent that any other terms and conditions presented on any website of Bentham Science
Publishers conflict with, or are inconsistent with, the terms and conditions set out in this License
Agreement, you acknowledge that the terms and conditions set out in this License Agreement shall prevail.

Bentham Science Publishers Ltd.
Executive Suite Y - 2

PO Box 7917, Saif Zone

Sharjah, U.A.E.

Email: subscriptions@benthamscience.org g E NTH EM


mailto:subscriptions@benthamscience.org

CONTENTS

FOREWORD ..ottt sttt ettt st neaeaes i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ...t i
DEDICATION ..ot s e s s e b b e s et aea s nens iii
LIST OF CONTRIBUTORS ...ttt s iv
ABOUT THE AUTHORS ... vi

CHAPTER 1 THE FLAGELLAR MECHANICS OF SPERMATOZOA AND ITS REGULATION
INTRODUCGTION ..o

1. STRUCTURE, BIOCHEMICAL COMPOSITION AND BUILDING OF AN AXONEME ................... 7
Lo1. STIUCHUIE ottt ettt sttt ettt st b et s ettt se e s st saebesenenene 7
1-2. Biochemical COMPOSITION ....c.coueveuiririeiiirieieiirieiet et ettt ettt sttt sttt ettt bbb neeas 9
1-3. The Structural and Biochemical Complexity of the Flagellar AXoneme ..........cccocovevevininennenennencns 12
1-4. The Building 0f @0 AXONECINE ....ceoirierietiiiiieiietiieiiee ettt ettt e st ese s seenesseneeseeseseneas 16
2. BIOPHYSICAL PARAMETERS OF BEATING FLAGELLA THAT GOVERN SPERM MOTILITY
....................................................................................................................................................................... 19
3. OPERATION OF A FLAGELLAR MICROMOTOR .......c.cccocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiinniccnieice s eteeseeseeneneenene 23
3-1. Cilia and Flagella Use Similar Elements for Their Functioning ........c....cccocoeeoinneinnecnnnecnneeens 23
3-2. NOtION OF STAING ..ottt ettt et sa et et b e s st s ettt eaeneen 24
3-3. Bending Engendered by the SIHAING ....c.ooveeiiiiiieiiiieeeeesee e 26
3-4. Regulation Responsible of Alternative MOVEMENT .......c.cocvueueeririiiirinieieinieieininieieeeeeieeseieseseeneseenene 30
3-5. Enzymological and Structural Data on the Flagellar Micro-MOtOr .........ccccoeieenienieiinenieiecneneceene 32
3-6. Need for a Resistance to Sliding
4. OPERATIONAL MODELS ................
4-1. Presentation of the Main Models .
4-2. WaVE PIOPAZALION ....eviuieiieiiieiieiieieeteiieteete ettt ettt e st es e eseese st e st es e aesees e seneene et ensenessessenaeseesenseneas
4-2-1. Curvature-controlled MOdel .................cccoeevmiiininiiiiinieiinieie ettt 48
4-2-2. Sliding-controlled SWitching Model ..................cccocooeouiiiiiniiiiiinieieiseeeeeese et 48
4-3. Predictions on the Mechanism for Regulation of Waves and Its Consequences ...........cc.ccocevveeeernenene 49
5. INTERNAL VERSUS EXTERNAL REGULATION OF AXONEMAL ACTIVITY .............. 54
S-1. Internal REGUIATION ....c.couiiiiiiitiiiiieietitee ettt ettt ettt b ettt neen 55
5-2. Regulatory Complexes in the AXONEIMNE ........cccueciririerieirieieietiieiee ettt sse e sesseneeneeeen 57
5-3. EXternal REZUIALION ....c.c.coiiiiuiiiriiiiiiiei ittt ettt ettt bbbt 58
5-4. Initiation of Flagella Activity: Biochemical ASPECES ......ccccuvirieirirenieiriiieieereeeeeese e 61
5-5. Mechanisms Underlying Motility Maturation and Activation EVents ...........cccceceeveerererereneecnenenns 68
5-6. Initiation of Flagella Activity: Phenomenological ASPEcts .........ccceeoiriereiririerininieieninieieereeieieereenenes 70
6. ENERGETIC ASPECTS ..ottt ettt st b bttt et sttt b et et ebe et neene 73
6-1. Source and use of Energy: Biochemical ASPECES ........cceeerieiririeierieierieieieeteee et 73
6-2. Force, Power and Energy in the Flagellum: Mechanical ASPEcts .........ccocouvueerreeininecninieiecnieiceens 79
7. EVOLUTIONARY CONSIDERATIONS ON THE AXONEMAL ORGANELLE AND ON THE
SPERM GUIDANCE MECHANISMS ..ottt 82
8. CONCLUSIONS ABOUT SPERM MOTILITY AND ITS ACTIVATION .. . 88
CONFLICT OF INTEREST ...ttt sttt b ettt ettt sae b 88
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ... 88
NOTIFICATION ..o 88

Book Cover: "Encuentro”, pastel, 2006, by Laura C. Giojalas



REFERENCES ...ttt ettt 89

CHAPTER 2 SEA URCHIN SPERM CHEMOTAXIS ...ttt 135
1. INTRODUCTION 136

2. GAMETE COMMUNICATION, SENSING OF SPATIAL CUE . 137
2.1. Sperm-Activating Peptides and the Taxonomy of Echinoids ....... . 137

2.2. SAP Receptors and the Membrane-Associated Guanylate Cyclase .............cccoveveeneciinnciinnccncnnne 138

2.3. Gradient DeteCtion CONSIIAINES ........c.eveirrerierieerieieeieteiestesesseeesestesseseesesessesesseseseesessessesessensessesenses 142

5. CURRENT EFFORTS OF MODELING TO UNDERSTAND CHEMOTAXIS .....cccccoceoviinineinene. 160
5.1. Modeling Focused on SIZNaling ........cccceoeueeiririeinirieiiirieteesee ettt 161
5.2. Modelling Focused on Sperm Chemotactic MOVEMENL ...........ccoieurueuiriricueinieieerieieieeseeeeeeeeeeeeenes 163
5.3. Efforts for Comprehensive MOAIIING ........cccoveiririiieininiiininieicinetcttnetct sttt esses e eeneene 164
PERSPECTIVES ..ottt ettt 165
CONFLICT OF INTEREST ..ottt ettt st b ettt et sse e ens 167
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ..ot 167
REFERENCES .......oiiiiiiiiiiiiete ettt ettt bbbttt 167
CHAPTER 3 SPERM CHEMOTAXIS IN UROCHORDATES .........cccococooiiiiiiiiiiiiiceee 183
INTRODUCGTION ..ottt bbb 183
FEATURES OF ASCIDIAN SPERM CHEMOTAXIS ...ooiiiiiiiiee ettt 184
SPECIFICITY OF ASCIDIAN SPERM CHEMOTAXIS .....cccciiiiiiiiiineneeeneee et 185
SIGNALING OF SPERM CHEMOTAXIS ......ciiiiiiiiiiiiieeieccieieieieie ettt 187
SPEIM ATIACLANLS ....eeuitiiiiietiiieieteietee ettt ettt sttt et ettt e b s et e b e s eeneneneas 187
Receptor Of SPErm AIFACLANS ........ccveiiuirieietiteiet ettt ettt ettt te et et esebeseeseeseaeseesessenseseesenes 188
Species Specificity of Sperm Chemotaxis Revisited: Discussion on the Molecular Basis of Specificity
..................................................................................................................................................... 188
Sperm Attractants Induce Ca® Bursts in the SPermatozoq ............coeeeveeeeeeeeeeeseseesessssssssessssnnns 190
CONTROL OF SPERM FLAGELLAR MOVEMENT DURING CHEMOTAXIS .......cccccovinniniininne 191
[Caz*]i Controls Sperm Flagellar MOVEIMENT  .......c.c.ooiiiiuiiririiinieicieiiciceeieieiee et seeeeseene e eneae 191
Molecular Components of the Axonemes in Ascidian SPerm .........ccecevveieererierieenieiee e 192
Calaxin is a Ca* -sensor Protein of Outer ATm DYNEIN .....cc.oveveeveeveeieeieeeeeceeceeeeeneesseesee e seeneenens 194

Calaxin Drives Sperm Chemotaxis by Propagating Flagellar Asymmetric Waveform ..
CONCLUSIONS ..ot

CONFLICT OF INTEREST ... .. 198
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ...ttt ettt sttt sttt et et ese et et e st e sesn et esebenseneas 198
REFERENCES ...t 198
CHAPTER 4 SPERM MOTILITY INITIATION IN PACIFIC HERRING ......ccccccooiniiiniinccnieeeene 208
INTRODUCTION .o 209
Herring Sperm Motility: Molecules that Initiate MOtLILY .......cooeueiririeirinieeirieeee e 210
Herring Sperm Motility: Extracellular Ion ReqUIrements ............cccoeeevirieueininiccniniecnineeceseseeeseeeenns 210
Initiation of Motility in Pacific Herring Sperm in the EStUary .......c..cccccovveernecinnccnneccneccnenencene 214
Signal Transduction Events Associated with Sperm AcCtivation .........c.ccccccereerereecrneereeeeeeceeeaes 215
Motility Changes and Facilitation of Micropyle Entry via Increases in [Ca™ ]i ...................................... 218
CONFLICT OF INTEREST
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS . .
REFERENCES ...ttt ettt ettt h et s ekt e e et et e e st e bt ss e st eb et et ene et e seneenesseneenin

CHAPTER 5 SPERM GUIDANCE IN OTHER ANIMALS AND PHYLLA (SUCH AS OTHER FISH,



JELLY-FISH, OR AMPHIBIAN) ...t 225

INTRODUCTION ..ottt . 225
1.INJELLY FISH: HYDROMEDUSAE AND SIPHONOPHORES ...............ccccccccoiiiiiiiiiiice 228
IN HYATOMEAUSAE ...c.eeiiiiiiiieieieeee ettt ettt b et b ettt eanene 228
In Another Example, SIPhONOPROTES ......c.ccooiiiiiiiiieiiiiciciic ettt 228
2. ECHINODERMS ..ottt 231
BUIN FISHES oottt ettt 231
G IN CORALS ...ttt ettt 234
S.IN AMPHIBIANS e 235
6. IN HYDROIDS ...ttt 235
7. IN UROCHORDATES .....oooiiiii ettt ettt bbb 236
BUININSECTS oot 236
9. INNEMATODES ..ottt ettt 237
10. IN MOLLUSKS .ottt ettt ettt ettt 237
TLIN SQUIDS oot 237
12. ADDITIONAL SPERM GUIDANCE DEVICES ........ccocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieetccncceieeeeeeeeniees 238
13. PHYSICOTAXIS ....cooiiiiiiieieieeieieeneeiereieienenes .. 240
14. AN INTERMEDIATE SITUATION WHERE EXTERNAL GUIDANCE AND INTERNAL
FERTILIZATION PROCESSES ARE COMBINED ... . 243
15. SITUATION OF SPERMATOZOA IN THE PLANTS PHYLLUM ......c.cccccceiiiiiiceceeceenenee 247
16. OTHER EXAMPLES OF CELL GUIDANCE: PHOTOTAXIS, GEOTAXIS .......cccovivenneiinnnee 248
17. THE ACROSOMAL FILAMENT: AN ANCHORING DEVICE USED IN SOME SPECIES AS A
CLEVER GUIDANCE SYSTEM FOR THE SPERMATOZOON .......ccccooviiiiiinieeeieeeeeeeieneas 249
18. THE ULTIMATE MEETING STEP: MALE PRONUCLEUS GUIDED BY FEMALE PRIOR TO
UNION IN THE ZYGOTE ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeteetee ettt 250
19. CONCLUSIONS ...ttt ettt ettt ettt b et b bbbt b bbbt b bt et b et b et ettt et ettt ettt eneneees 251
NOTIFICATION ..ottt 252
CONFLICT OF INTEREST ..ottt ettt 252
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ..ottt ettt ettt ettt aeaeben 252
REFERENCES ...t 252
CHAPTER 6 MAMMALIAN SPERM GUIDANCE — AN OVERVIEW ... 265
CONFLICT OF INTEREST
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS . .
REFERENCES ......c.iiiiiiiiiiiiiieeet ettt b e ettt b bbb bbbt bbb bbbt eb bbbt b bt enenenene

CHAPTER 7 SPERM CHEMOTAXIS IN MAMMALS

INTRODUCGTION ..ottt ettt ettt ettt bbb bebebebene
FEATURES OF MAMMAL SPERM CHEMOTAXIS
METHODS OF STUDYING SPERM CHEMOTAXIS IN MAMMALS .......ccccccooiiiiiiieccieeenes 276
Methods of Studying Sperm ChemOtaXIS .......coceviruruiirieieieirieieerieei ettt 277
SPErm ACCUMUIALION ASSAY  ..c.voueeeeeeieienieieieteteee sttt te sttt te st se st et esessessesaeseasenseseesanseneesensen 277
Sperm DireCtionality ASSAY ..........ccoeeueimiinieoiiinieieeeeeet ettt sttt sttt 280
MICFOTUIAIC ASSAY .ottt ettt sttt b ettt et ss e en et e st be e eneenin 280
Experimental CONAItIONS ........cocveieririerieisieieiete sttt et te e see et sesesessensenens .. 281

CHEMOATTRACTANTS AND THEIR PRESUMPTIVE BIOLOGICA

Biological Sources of Attractants . .. 283
FOIlicular FIUTA  ................ccccooiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccttt s 283
OVIAUCIAL FIUIA ... 283
Cumutlius-00Cyte COMPLEX ........c.cucveieiiiiiiciiieieictee ettt 283

CREMOATACLANTS ....eveuierietiteieeietetetete et et ettt et et eteesesteteesesseseeseesesseseesesseseeseesenseseesensensesessenseseesessensesensenes 284



N-fOrmYl MEthyl PEDUIAES ..........c.ccoeueieieeieieeieieieeeet ettt ettt ettt sse s ebe e enen 284

Atrial Natriuretic Peptide (ANP) ........oceceeeeieesenieeeesieeeeesaeeee e tesaesessesessessessesessesseneesensensesessen 284
CREMOKINES ...ttt ettt ettt b bt sa ettt sttt 285
PFOGESIEFONE ...ttt ettt ettt e et bt a et e sttt e st st e st ea et et e st ettt eneeeen 286
INTIFIC OXIAE ...ttt ettt sttt ettt sttt nenene 287

Odorants ...

Cyclic Nucleotides .. 288

Allurin ..o .. 288
Attractants of UnKROWN IAENLILY  .........c.cccouvuiueiniriiiniieeseeee ettt 289
MOLECULAR MECHANISM OF SPERM CHEMOTAXIS ..o 289
BIOLOGICAL FUNCTION OF SPERM CHEMOTAXIS ........ccccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiceceeeeeeees 292
CONCLUDING REMARKS ...ttt 292
CONFLICT OF INTEREST ..ottt 293
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ..o 293
ABBREVIATIONS ..ottt 294
REFERENCES ......c.ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieteiet ettt ettt bbbttt b bbb bbbt bbb bbb bbb b bbbt et eneneneee 295
CHAPTER 8 MAMMALIAN SPERM BEHAVIOR DURING THERMOTAXIS .......cccooovvivviine 308
INTRODUCGTION .ottt ettt ettt bbb bebeee 308
KINETIC RESPONSE OF HUMAN SPERMATOZOA TO A TEMPER-ATURE SHIFT ................. 309
FLAGELLAR RESPONSE AND DIRECTIONAL CHANGES IN SPERM SWIMMING ... .. 309
HYPERACTIVATION IN HUMAN SPERM ..ottt . 311
TEMPERATURE SENSING IN THERMOTAXIS .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicreseeeeeas 311
A MODEL OF SPERM BEHAVIOR IN A SPATIAL TEMPERATURE GRADIENT DURING
THERMOTAXIS oottt 312
CONFLICT OF INTEREST ... 313
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ..ottt 314
REFERENCES ..ottt bbbt bbb bbbt b bbbt bbb bbbt eb bbbt bt et eneneneee 314

CHAPTER 9 MODELLING SPERMATOZOAN SWIMMING: ITS CAPABILITIES AND LIMITATIONS

FOR CONTRIBUTING TO THE UNDERSTANDING OF SPERM GUIDANCE .........cccccccceceiuiiiiinnnne 315
L INTRODUCGTION ..ottt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt 315
2. AN OVERVIEW OF SPERM MODELLING .......ccccetiitiimiiiiiinieiiinieieenteeeeseeteieeseete et sesese s 317

2.1. The Fundamental Mechanics of SWIMMING ........ccoueiiirieeininieiieieee et 317
2.1.1. Navier-Stokes Equations. A Qualitative SUMMATY ...........c.ccccoereeeinecvenieeeereeeeeeeeeeaene 317

2.1.2. The Mechanical Mechanism of Sperm SWIlmmMING ...........c.ccccoeveoinmeecineueinneceeneenecneenenenes 319

2.1.3. QUANLIEALIVE ANGLYSIS  .....oviieiiriiieiieeseeet ettt sttt ettt 321

2.2, FUINET TREOTIES ...vuietiteieiieiiieiiet ettt ettt ettt es et b e b e st ettt et enesae e eneebesse s eneenenee 322
2.2.1. Multiscale Models, Featuring Intra-flagellar DYRamics ............c.ccccuvecevnecoenncrcnnnecennen. 323

3. GUIDANCE CUES ..ottt 326
3.1, CREIMOLAXIS +euveuveuieeiteueetirterteitet et et et et et eae et e st et es et et eaeese et enseseese s s ene et e b e seneese et eneesease st ene et eseneeneesenseneane 326

3.2, TRIZIMOTAXIS ..veuitveiiieteietetetcetrt ettt ettt eb et bttt s bt s bt et be sttt b et bt eae st e b et sa bt esebeneneene 328

3.3 RBEOTAXIS .ottt 332

3.4, TREITIOLAXIS ...vvieeuietirtetenietetest et st et et et eete e et e et e e st esees et eseeb et ene e s et esses e esesseneeb e bensene et esentenessenseseabesens 334

3.5. Other Guidance Cues .. .. 335
3.5.1. Viscotaxis ................... .. 335

3.5.2. Advection in Fast FIOW .........cccooeoiiiveoirineeeseseeeese e . 337

4. LINKING INDIVIDUAL GUIDANCE TO POPULATION SCALE BEHAVIOUR ...........ccccoeueeee. 338
CONCLUDING REMARKS ...ttt 339
CONFLICT OF INTEREST ...ttt ettt bbb b bbbt b bt senenene 340

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ..ot 340



REFERENCES ...ttt ettt a e e nenae 340

CHAPTER 10 SPERM GUIDANCE: COMPARISON WITH MOTILITY REGULATION IN BIKONT

SPECIES .ottt eaeaes 349
INTRODUCGTION ..ottt ettt ettt ettt ettt bbbttt bebebenebee 349
1. FLAGELLAR REGULATION IN SPERM CHEMOTAXIS ......ccccccoooiiiiiiiccecceeeeeees 351
1-1. Pattern of Flagellar Movement in CheMOtaXIS .......ccvvveueiruruerinieieieirieieerieietecseeie et 351
1-2. Molecular Mechanisms of Transient Change in Sperm Flagellar Waveform ...........ccccoccovicienne 353
2- FLAGELLAR MOVEMENTS: ANIMAL SPERM VS. BIKONT SPECIES
3. PHOTO-RESPONSE IN THE GREEN ALGA CHLAMYDOMONAS (ARCHAEPLASTIDA) ....... 356
3-1. Phototaxis in ChlamydOmONas .........cceceeueeieiriinieinierieieeeeie sttt es e s eee et neene 356
3-2. Flagellar Movements During Phototaxis in Chlamydomonas ...........cccoceeceeinercoennccnnecrcneeccnennes 358

3-3. Conversion of Flagellar Symmetry/Asymmetry by Ca?" in Photophobic Response .. .
4. UNEQUAL REGULATION OF TWO FLAGELLA IN BROWN ALGAE (STRAMENOPILES) ....
5. REGULATION OF TWO DISTINCT FLAGELLA IN DINOFLAGELLATES (ALVEOLATA) ... 364

6. FLAGELLAR MOTILITY IN OTHER ALGAL SPECIES ........cccooiiiiiiiieeeeeeeenee e 366
6-1. PraSINOPRYLES  ...eoveuieiiiiiieiietiitee ettt ettt ettt ettt eb et e s e st ettt et e st es et e st b e s e e ene et et eneeneneen 366
6-2. HAPLOPNYLES  .ocveeviiieieiiiieietieteetet ettt ettt ettt ettt e be st eseetebe s esees e s eseeseese st eseesenseneeneeseneeseanens 367
6-3. DIALOIMS  ...cuevteniteteecrtetet ettt ettt ettt et et s et b sttt ebes et b e st e et e b e st s et es et e b e s ea e et ebe st bbb et et ebe sttt eneeeben 368
7. CILIARY RESPONSE AND Ca* REGULATION IN CILIATES (ALVEOLATA)  ......cccccceooue..... 369

7-1. Paramecium
7-2. Tetrahymena
8. MODULATION OF FLAGELLAR MOVEMENT IN TRYPANOSOMA AND EUGLENA

(EXCAVATA) oo

8-1. Trypanosoma

8-2. Euglena ......ccoccecevevieiivenieiees
9. OVERALL CONSIDERATIONS: EVOLUTIONARY POINT OF VIEW ON CILIARY AND

FLAGELLAR MOTILITY oottt 375
CONFLICT OF INTEREST ..ottt 376
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS .... .. 376
REFERENCES ..ottt ettt bbbttt 376

SPECIES ..ot 390
INTRODUCGTION ..ottt 390

1. THE KEY ROLES OF Ca”* IONS, CAMP AND PROTEIN PHOSPHORYLATION  .................. 390

2. RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN "SPERM GUIDANCE" DEFINITIONS AND METHODOLOGIES
EMPLOYED TO DEMONSTRATE IT ... 394

3. TENTATIVE DISTINCTION BETWEEN ACTIVATION AND ATTRACTION MECHANISMS
4. MAIN LAWS GOVERNING SPERM CHEMOTAXIS? .
5. EFFICIENCY OF CHEMOTAXIS ....ooiiiiiiictetetee ettt et
6. WHY ADDITIONAL SPERM GUIDANCE DEVICES?
NOTIFICATION ..ot
CONFLICT OF INTEREST ..ottt
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ..ot
REFERENCES ...t

CHAPTER 12 CONCLUSIONS ON SPERM GUIDANCE FEATURES ... 420
REFERENCES ... 422



APPENDIX ...

SUBJECT INDEX



FOREWORD

Experimental research using spermatozoa, a highly specialized cell with cell organelles
involved in transfer of genetic information, energy supply and motility, has always occupied
the forefront of studies in cell biology, as well as reproductive biology. Among trend variety
of research carried out on sperm cells, attraction of sperm toward the female gamete, so-called
sperm chemotaxis or sperm guidance, which ubiquitously occurs in reproductive system of
many animals and plants, plays an important role in fertilization success. Sperm chemotaxis
in plant and animal species was discovered in the late part of 19™ century and in the middle of
20™ century, respectively, and thereafter, detailed fundamental mechanisms of the sperm
behavior were developed. Application of research in sperm science to the medical and
agricultural fields has become very important in more recent years. Structure of molecules
relevant to sperm chemotaxis has been recently determined in several species of invertebrates
and vertebrates, further remarkable progress for understanding events relevant to reproductive
system. Reflecting these trends in the long history concerning sperm chemotaxis, the chapters
of the book "Flagellar Mechanics, its Contribution to Sperm Guidance", result from an
assembly of the world-leading scientists in the field, who focused on sperm chemotaxis
toward female gamete with chemical cue in protists, marine invertebrates and vertebrates
including mammals. Topics relevant to sperm behavior complementary to chemotaxis such as
initiation and activation of sperm motility at spawning, sperm thermotaxis, mathematical
modeling for micro-swimming, etc. are also included in the book. Basic knowledge presented
in this book will be of great help to stimulate the interest of research in a broad variety of
readers.

Masaaki Morisawa
The University of Tokyo,
Japan



ii

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Some of the studies presented were financially supported by the Ministry of Education, Youth
and Sports of the Czech Republic - projects “CENAKVA” (No. CZ.1.05/2.1.00/01.0024),
“CENAKVA II” (No. LO1205 under the NPU I program) and COST (No. LD14119 AF1205
AQUAGAMETES), by the Grant Agency of the University of South Bohemia in Ceske
Budejovice (No. 114/2013/Z), and by the Czech Science Foundation (No. P502/15-12034S
and GACR P502/12/1973). The Editor acknowledges the extensive assistance of Monique
Cosson during the redaction and assembly of this book.



iii

DEDICATION

M This book is dedicated to the memory of the late Marie-Paule COSSON,
who passed away in 1991 after many years of studies on flagella motility and sperm

chemotaxis.



iv

Sergii Boryshpolets

Gary Cherr

Jacky J. Cosson

Alberto Darszon

Michael Eisenbach

Eamonn A Gaffney

Laura C. Giojalas

Frederick Griffin

Adan Guerrero

Héctor A. Guidobaldi

Kazuo Inaba

Kenta Ishimoto

Osamu Kutomi
Gustavo Martinez-Mekler
Serafin Pérez-Cerezales

Murali Pillai

List of Contributors

Department of Biological Chemistry, The Weizmann Institute of Science,
Israel

Departments of Environmental Toxicology and Nutrition, University of
California Davis, AP-HP, Davis, CA, USA

Faculty of Fisheries and Protection of Waters, South Bohemian Research
Center of Aquaculture and Biodiversity of Hydrocenoses CENAKVA,
University of South Bohemia in Ceske Budejovice, 38925, Vodnany, Czech
Republic

Departamento de Genética del Desarrollo y Fisiologia Molecular, Instituto
de Biotecnologia (IBT); Universidad Nacional Auténoma de México
(UNAM), Cuernavaca, Morelos, México

Department of Biological Chemistry, The Weizmann Institute of Science,
Rehovot, Israel

Wolfson Centre for Mathematical Biology, Mathematical Institute,
University of Oxford, Oxford OX2 6GG, UK

Centro de Biologia Celular y Molecular (UNC) e Instituto de
Investigaciones Biologicas y, Tecnologicas (UNC - CONICET), Cérdoba,
Argentina

Bodega Marine Laboratory, University of California Davis, USA

Departamento de Genética del Desarrollo y Fisiologia Molecular, Instituto
de Biotecnologia (IBT);Universidad Nacional Auténoma de México
(UNAM), Cuernavaca, Morelos, México

Centro de Biologia Celular y Molecular (UNC) e Instituto de
Investigaciones Biologicas y, Tecnologicas (UNC - CONICET), Cérdoba,
Argentina

Shimoda Marine Research Center, University of Tsukuba, 5-10-1 Shimoda,
Shizuoka 415-0025, Japan

The Hakubi Center for Advanced Research, Kyoto University, Kyoto, 606-
8501, Japan

Shimoda Marine Research Center, University of Tsukuba, Shimoda 415-
0025, Japan

Instituto de Ciencias Fisicas, UNAM3, Cuernavaca, Morelos, México

Department of Biological Chemistry, The Weizmann Institute of Science,
7610001 Rehovot, Israel

Department of Biology, Sonoma State University, Rohnert Park, CA, USA



Daniel Alejandro Priego-
Espinosa

Galina Prokopchuk

Rail Sanchez
Kogiku Shiba

Edmund H. Smith

Carol A. Vines

Christopher Wood

Ryuzo Yanagimachi

Manabu Yoshida

Instituto de Ciencias Fisicas, UNAM3, Cuernavaca, Morelos, México

Faculty of Fisheries and Protection of Waters, South Bohemian Research
Center of Aquaculture and Biodiversity of Hydrocenoses CENAKVA,
University of South Bohemia in Ceske Budejovice, 38925, Vodnany, Czech
Republic

Facultad de Medicina, Universidad de La Frontera, Temuco, Chile

Shimoda Marine Research Center, University of Tsukuba, Shimoda 415-
0025, Japan

Bodega Marine Laboratory, University of California Davis, USA
Bodega Marine Laboratory, University of California Davis, USA

Departamento de Genética del Desarrollo y Fisiologia Molecular, Instituto
de Biotecnologia (IBT);Universidad Nacional Auténoma de México
(UNAM), Cuernavaca, Morelos, México

Institute for Biogenesis Research, University of Hawaii Medical School,
Honolulu, Hawaii, USA

Misaki Marine Biological Station, School of Science, and Center for
Marine Biology, University of Tokyo, Miura, Kanagawa 238-0225, Japan



vi

ABOUT THE AUTHORS

Sergii Boryshpolets Born in Kupyansk, Ukraine. Graduated
from V.N.Karazin Kharkov National University, Faculty of
Radiophysics (specialisation Biophysics). Ph.D. was obtained at
University of South Bohemia in CeskéBudgjovice, Faculty of
Fisheries and Protection of Waters in Vodiany in the field of
fisheries focusing on fish spermatology, spermatozoa motility,
sperm cryopreservation and energetic consumption in
spermatozoa. Currently a postdoc at Laboratory of Michael
Eisenbach, Department of Biological Chemistry, The
Weizmann Institute of Science studying human sperm
behaviour and guidance.

Serafin Pérez Cerezales Born in Soest, Germany. Graduated in
Biology from the University of Leon, Spain. Ph.D. in molecular
biology and biotechnology obtained in the department of
Molecular Biology, area of Cellular Biology of the University
of Leon. Currently a postdoctoral fellow at the laboratory of
Professor Michael Eisenbach in the department of Biological
Chemistry of the Weizmann Institute of Science, Israel.
Researching sperm behavior and guidance.

Gary N. Cherr: Received his B.A. from Sonoma State
University, California in 1979 and his Ph.D. in Zoology from
University of California Davis in 1984. Gary has focused his
research on fish and mammalian sperm-egg interactions,
including induction of the acrosome reaction, sperm motility
initiation, and the sperm glycocalyx. His laboratory has
investigated ionic regulation and signaling in sperm as well as
the role of sperm surface molecules in immunoprotection and
interaction with the female reproductive tract. His research on
herring has focused on environmental factors regulating
fertilization and development, including understanding how
different stressors affect these reproductive processes. Gary is
Professor of Environmental Toxicology and Nutrition and is
presently the Director of the UC Davis Bodega Marine
Laboratory.



vii

Jacky J. Cosson: Born in France in 1944, J. Cosson graduated
in the Univ. of Paris-South (France) with a B.Sc in Chemistry
and a M.Sc in Biophysics followed by a Ph.D in Biochemical
Genetics defended in 1976 on yeast mitochondrial genes
expression. He stayed as a two years PostDoc in USA, during
1976 in Univ. of Hawaii, on mitochondrial ATP-synthase and in
1977 in Columbia Univ. (New York) on sequencing of
mitochondrial ATP-synthase genes. He obtained a permanent
position in the French CNRS (National Research Agency) in
1969 and retired from CNRS as Research Director in 2010.
Since he moved to the Marine Station (P. & M. Curie/Paris 6
Univ.) located close to Nice in 1981, his main topics of interest
are focused on studies of the mechanics and regulation of the
movement of cilia and flagella in many species (fishes and other
aquatic animals, mammalian, efc) and cell types such as
spermatozoa, protists, embryonic cells ezc. On these topics, he
collaborated with and visited many colleagues all over the world
and attended many International Conferences. He also
developed several techniques for recording and studying in
details flagellar beating characteristics. After a one-year stay in
the Univ. of French Polynesia as a visiting professor in 2009, he
received in 2010 Honoris Causa Doctor distivtion by the
University of South Bohemia (Czech Rep.) as an award for his
long-term collaboration with this University on studies on fish
spermatozoa. Since his retirement, he is half-time present in this
University where he is, nowadays, in charge of several Ph.D.
students and received several Research Grants.



viii

Alberto Darszon is Full Professor in Cell Biology at the
Instituto de Biotecnologia (IBT), Departamento de Genética del
Desarrollo y Fisiologia Molecular of the National Autonomous
University of Mexico (UNAM). He did his Bachelor’s degree in
organic chemistry at the Universidad Iberoamericana, his Ph. D.
at the Center for Research and Advanced Studies of the
National Polytechnical Institute (CINVESTAV), and his
postdoctoral work at the University of California in San Diego.
As sperm are tiny and their electrophysiological characterization
difficult, his group has combined planar bilayer techniques, in
vivo patch clamp and membrane potential (Em), intracellular
Ca* ( [Ca™), and intracellular pH (pHi) measurements with
Molecular Biology and Biochemistry to study how sperm ion
channels participate in the main functions of this cell and in
fertilization. Sperm are attracted by diffusible chemical factors
(che-moattractants) released from the egg, which redirect their
swimming paths towards their source. This redirection is driven
by increases in flagellar curvature that correlate with transient
flagellar Ca** increases regulated by Em and pHi changes. Our
recent experimental and modeling results provide insights into
the signal flow underlying the translation of an external
chemical gradient into an intracellular molecular and motor
response. The ability of sperm to suppress Ca**-mediated
increases in flagellar curvature while experiencing an increasing
chemo-attractant gradient is fundamental for sea-urchin sperm
chemotaxis.

Michael Eisenbach: Born in Tel Aviv, Michael Eisenbach
graduated from Tel Aviv University with a BSc in chemistry,
and an MSc and a PhD in biochemistry. He did his postdoctoral
research at the Weizmann Institute of Science and at the
University of Wisconsin, Madison. He returned to the
Weizmann Institute in 1980, where he is a Professor in the
Department of Biological Chemistry. He has served as the
Departmental Chair, Director of the Josef Cohn Minerva Center
for Biomembrane Research, Chairman of the Israel National
Committee for Microbiology of the Israel Academy of Sciences
and Humanities, Chairman of Weizmann Institute’s Scientific
Council, President of the Israel Society for Biochemistry and
Molecular Biology, and President of the Pasteur-Weizmann
Scientific Council. He is the incumbent of the Jack and Simon
Djanogly Professorial Chair in Biochemistry. Eisenbach’s
research focuses on cell guidance in bacteria and sperm cells.
He opened the field of mammalian sperm guidance by
demonstrating that sperm cells of mammals are equipped with
machineries that enable them to respond to gradients of
attractive chemicals and temperature similar to those existing at
ovulation in the female genital tract. In 2010, he was awarded
the Sarov Prize in Mic-robiology from the Israel Society for
Microbiology.



ix

Daniel Alejandro Priego Espinosa obtained his bachelor's
degree in the interdisciplinary Undergraduate Program on
Genomic Sciences of the National Autonomous University of
Mexico (UNAM). Thereafter, he became interested in
developmental biology and systems biology. He is currently
associated to the Institute of Physical Sciences, UNAM, as a
Ph.D. student of the Graduate Program on Biomedical Sciences.
My research is focused on mathematical modeling of the
signaling network responsible of steering the swimming of sea
urchin sperm.

Eamonn A. Gaffney Following a Ph.D. in Theoretical High
Energy Physics at Cambridge UK, EAG subsequently pursued a
Wellcome Trust Post-Doctoral Fellowship at The Wolfson
Centre for Mathematical Biology Oxford, UK, studying
biological and biomedical applications of mathematics. This
was followed by a faculty position at The School of
Mathematics, University of Birmingham, before returning to
Oxford and the Wolfson Centre for Mathematical Biology in
2006. His research is mainly in the field of physiological fluid
dynamics and transport, especially cellular microswimming;
ciliary and ocular fluid flows; the transport of oxygen,
metabolites and waste products in skeletal and cardiac muscle;
and the transport of water and ions across epithelia. Further
interests include mechanisms of cellular self-organisation.

Laura Cecilia Giojalas is Biologist. She is Full Professor of
Cell Biology at the University of Cordoba and Principal
Investigator of the National Council of Research in Argentina.
She is the Director of the Center for Cell and Molecular Biology
of the same University. She has been postdoctoral fellow of the
Weizmann Institute (Israel) in 1995. In the last 20 years, her
laboratory has been focused on understanding the chemical
interaction between mammalian gametes before fertilization,
with particular interest in sperm guiding navigation (mainly
chemotaxis) and its potential application for Assisted
Reproduction.



Frederick J. Griffin: Born in Palo Alto, California in 1947.
Received an M.S degree in Biology from Sonoma State
University in 1981, a Ph.D. in Zoology from University of
California, Davis in 1987, and was a Research Scientist at the
Bodega Marine Laboratory until his retirement. His research has
paralleled those of the Reproductive Toxicology Group (Gary
N. Cherr, PI) at the University of California Davis Bodega
Marine Laboratory, and have include research into: 1) the
mechanisms of gamete interaction and embryonic development;
2) the mechanisms by which natural and anthropogenic stressors
affect fertilization and early life stages of a variety of aquatic
organisms; and 3) the consequences of such stresses to
organisms in the natural environment. Much of the research has
in the past and continues in the present to involve multi-
disciplinary collaborations with other investigators at both the
marine laboratory and at other institutions and as such has
provided a broad basis for scientific investigation. Since his
retirement he has also devoted time to teaching undergraduate
biology courses at Sonoma State University, California.

Addn Guerrero is a researcher at the Laboratorio Nacional de
Microscopia Avanzada hosted by the Instituto de Biotecnologia,
Universidad Nacional Auténoma de México (LNMA/IBt-
UNAM), Cuernavaca, Mexico. He carried out his Ph.D. with
Alberto Darszon at the IBt-UNAM where he contributed to the
understanding of sperm chemotaxis studying marine
invertebrates; his postdoctoral research with Monica
Bettencourt-Dias at the Instituto Gulbenkian de Ciéncia (IGC;
Oeciras, Portugal) was focused on understanding how centriole
biogenesis is regulated in space and time. He actually continues
studying centriole biogenesis and sperm chemotaxis form a
quantitative perspective through the developing of image
processing tools and computational models in combination with
newer experimental assays.

Héctor Alejandro Guidobaldi is Biologist. He is Assistant
Professor of Cell Biology at the University of Coérdoba and
Assistant Investigator of the National Council of Research in
Argentina. In 2008 he obtained his Ph.D., by studying sperm
transport mechanisms in mammalian spermatozoa, under the
supervision of Dr. Giojalas. Since then, he continued working in
the same field now also focused on the development of
microdevices for sperm selection.



xi

Kazuo Inaba: Born in Yamanashi, Japan in 1962. B. Sc,
Biology, Faculty of Science, Shizuoka University in1985. M.Sc,
Graduate School of Science, University of Tokyo in 1987. D.
Sc, Graduate School of Science, University of Tokyo in 1990.
Assistant professor, Faculty of Science, University of Tokyo
(Misaki Marine Biological Station) in 1990-1996. Visiting
Scientist, Worcester Foundation, MA, USA in 1996. Assistant
professor, Graduate School of Science, University of Tokyo in
1996-1998. Associate professor, Faculty of Science, Tohoku
University in 1998-1999. Associate professor, Graduate School
of Science, Tohoku University in 1999-2004. Visiting associate
professor, National Institute for Basic Biology in 2002.
Professor, Shimoda Marine Research Center, University of
Tsukuba in 2004-present. Director, Shimoda Marine Research
Center, University of Tsukuba in 2005-present. President,
Japanese Association for Marine Biology, 2009-present. K.
Inaba received Ph.D. to the study on conformational changes of
dyneins from sea urchin sperm. Since 1990, he has been
studying the structure, function, regulation and evolution of
eukaryotic cilia and flagella using variety of organisms,
including sperm from marine invertebrates, fish and mouse;
embryos and larvae of marine invertebrates; fungi;
Chlamydomonas and other algal species.

Kenta Ishimoto After receiving his Ph.D. from Kyoto
University in 2015, KI is appointed as an assistant professor at
The Hakubi Center for Advanced Research, Kyoto University,
Japan, and is concurrently a project assistant professor at
Research Institute for Mathematical Sciences (RIMS), Kyoto
University. His research is mainly on theoretical hydrodynamics
of swimming cells with cilia and flagella.

Carneiro J. is a researcher at the Laboratorio Nacional de
Microscopia Avanzada hosted by the Instituto de Biotecnologia,
Universidad Nacional Autéonoma de México (LNMA/IBt-
UNAM), Cuernavaca, Mexico. He carried out his Ph.D. with
Alberto Darszon at the IBt-UNAM where he contributed to the
understanding of sperm chemotaxis studying marine
invertebrates; his postdoctoral research with Monica
Bettencourt-Dias at the Instituto Gulbenkian de Ciéncia (IGC;
Oeiras, Portugal) was focused on understanding how centriole
biogenesis is regulated in space and time. He actually continues
studying centriole biogenesis and sperm chemotaxis form a
quantitative perspective through the developing of image
processing tools and computational models in combination with
newer experimental assays.



Xii

Osamu Kutomi: Born in Aichi, Japan in 1984. B. Sc,
Department of Environmental Biology and Chemistry, Faculty
of Science, University of Toyama in 2007. M. Sc, Department
of Environmental Biology and Chemistry, Graduate School of
Science and Engineering, University of Toyama in 2009. D. Sc,
Earth, Life and Environmental Sciences, Graduate School of
Science and Engineering, University of Toyama in 2012.
Postdoctoral fellow, Shimoda Marine Research Center,
University of Tsukuba in 2012-present. O. Kutomi received
Ph.D. to the study on the role of outer dynein arm subunit in the
control mechanism of ciliary movements in the ciliate
Paramecium. Since 2012, he has been studying on the structure
and function of axonemal dyneins from sperm flagella of the
ascidian Ciona.

Gustavo Martinez-Mekler obtained a degree in physics from
the National Autonomous University of México (UNAM), an
M.Sc in mathematics from Warwick University and a Ph.D. in
physics from the University of Manchester. He has been visiting
professor at the University of Illinois, Urbana Champagne and
the University of Florence. Presently he is full professor at the
Institute of Physical Sciences (UNAM) and member of the
governing board of the Center for Complexity Sciences
(UNAM). Based on a background in statistical physics and
dynamical systems he has looked through a complex systems
perspective into physical (phase transitions and criticality in
condensed matter), geophysical (volcanism and earthquakes)
and biological phenomena. In the latter, mostly with a systems
biology approach, he has addressed ecological succession,
origin of the genetic code, HIV genetic sequence evolution,
embryology, immunology and fertilization issues. Recently, his
trans-disciplinary interests have also lead him to the study of
complexity in the arts.



Xiii

Masaaki Morisawa, Professor Emeritus, The University of
Tokyo. Born in Nikko, Japan in 1942: Graduated in Saitama
University with a BSc in Biology and Awarded with a PhD in
The University of Tokyo in Zoology in 1973: Assistant
professor in 1973 and Associate professor in 1983 in Ocean
Research Institute, the University of Tokyo: Professor in 1987
and Director in 1990 in Misaki Marine Biological Station, The
University of Tokyo: Professor in Yamagata University in 2005
after retirement of MMBS: Visiting professor in Tokyo Kasei-
Gakuin University after retirement of Y U. Special interest in
research is molecular mechanism of sperm motility as shown in
the selected publications: Morisawa M. and Suzuki K.
Osmolality and potassium ion: Their roles in initiation of sperm
motility in teleosts. Science 210 1980: Morisawa M. Okuno M.
Cyclic AMP induces maturation of trout sperm axoneme to
initiate motility. Nature 295 1982: Yoshida M. Inaba K.
Morisawa M. Sperm chemotaxis during the process of
fertilization in the ascidians. Dev. Biol. 157 1993: Yoshida M.,
Murata M., Inaba K and Morisawa M. A chemoattractant of the
ascidian spermatozoa is a novel sulfated steroid. Proc. Natl.
Acad. Sci. USA. 99, 2002: Cherr GN., Morisawa M. Vines CA.
Yoshida K. ef al. (2008) Two egg-derived molecules in sperm
motility initiation and fertilization in the Pacific herring. Int. J.
Dev. Biol. 52 2008: Morisawa M. Sperm Cell Research in the
21* Century: Historical Discoveries to New Horizons. M.
Morisawa ed. Adthree Publishing Co., Ltd., Tokyo, Japan,
2012.

Murali C. Pillai: Received his B.Sc. in Zoology from
University of Kerala, India in 1977, his M.Sc. in Zoology from
University of Poona, India in 1980, and his Ph.D. in
Reproductive Biology from University of California Davis in
1988. Murali worked on crustacean sperm-egg interaction and
later the control of the mammalian sperm acrosome reaction and
sperm hyaluronidases. He has investigated herring sperm
motility and gamete interaction for many years and is presently
Professor of Biology at Sonoma State University, California
where he also serves as Department Chair.



xiv

Galina Prokopchuk obtained a Master degree in biophysics at
the chair of Biological and Medical Physics, V.N. Karazin
Kharkiv National University (Kharkiv, Ukraine) in 2011. She
joined the Laboratory of Reproductive Physiology at the
Research Institute of Fish Culture and Hydrobiology in
Vodnany, Faculty of Fisheries and Protection of Waters,
University of South Bohemia (Czech Republic) for doctoral
study in October 2011. Her thesis subject is on description of
fish spermatozoa flagellar movement in various physiological
situations, establishing the interrelationships between physical
and biochemical controls of fish sperm motility, mechanistic
aspects of the flagellum functioning as well as description of the
initiation and regulation of flagellar motility in various fish
species.

Raul Sanchez is Gynecologist and Andrologist. He is Full
Professor of Preclinical Sciences in the Faculty of Medicine,
and Director of the Center for Biotechnology of Reproduction at
the University of La Frontera in Chile. He became Vice Dean of
the same university. He was doctoral and postdoctoral fellow of
the Alexander von Humboldt Foundation. He has mainly
investigated sperm physiology and gamete preservation
methods in several mammalian and non- mammalian species,
and its clinical applications in health and disease.

Kogiku Shiba: Born in Kanagawa, Japan in 1976. B. Sc,
Biology, Faculty of Science, Ochanomizu University in 2000.
M. Sc, Graduate School of Humanities and Sciences,
Ochanomizu University in 2002. D. Sc, Graduate School of
Humanities and Sciences, Ochanomizu University in 2005.
Postdoctoral Fellow, Misaki Marine Biological Station,
University of Tokyo in 2005-2009. Assistant professor,
Shimoda Marine Research Center, University of Tsukuba in
2009-present. K. Shiba received Ph.D. to the study on
“Modification of flagellar movement by sperm-activating
peptides in echinoderms”. Since 2000, she has been studying on
the function and regulation of motility in eukaryotic cilia and
flagella using sperm and embryos from marine invertebrates.



Xy

Edmund H. Smith: Received his B.A. in Zoology from
Occidental College, California in 1957, M.A in Zoology from
University of the Pacific, California in 1959. He spent a year at
the University of Sao Paulo, Brazil studying intertidal mollusks.
After returning from Brazil he went on to obtain his Ph.D. in
Zoology from the University of Glasgow, Scotland in 1964. He
was a Post-Doctoral NIH Fellow with the Systematics-Ecology
Program, Marine Biological Laboratory, Woods Hole,
Massachusetts 1964-1965. He was appointed as Director of the
Pacific Marine Station, California and Professor of Marine
Biology from 1965 to 1978. Later he started a consulting firm
working on Environmental issues and developing methods for
studying animal motion in real time. After 15 years in the
private sector he returned to academic research as a Project
Scientist at the University of California at Davis from 2000. He
received a number of awards: British Royal Society Fellow,
Stazione Zoologica, Naples, Italy (1965), Fellow, California
Academy of Science and Honorary Emeritus Member NorCal
SETAC (1999). He has worked extensively with computer-
assisted analyses of cell movement.

Carol A. Vines: Received her Ph.D. in Pharmacology and
Toxicology from the University of California at Davis in 1999
where her thesis focused on sperm motility in Pacific herring
and the effects of creosote pilings on development of Pacific
herring larvae. She is currently a project scientist in Dr. Gary N.
Cherr’s laboratory at the Bodega Marine Laboratory, where she
has continued to investigate sperm motility and function in fish
and mammals, as well as fertilization and early development in
fish and invertebrates. Research interests have also included the
effects of polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons on fish and
invertebrate embryos (including oil spill effects) and endocrine
disruption in estuarine fish. She is currently investigating the
effects of nanomaterials on physiological processes in
invertebrates.



xvi

Chris Wood is an optical microscopist and cell biologist, and
Director of the Laboratorio Nacional de Microscopia Avanzada
(National Laboratory for Advanced Microscopy), incorporated
into the Instituto de Biotecnologia, UNAM. He graduated from
the University of Oxford with a Bachelor’s degree in
Biochemistry, and in 2000 was awarded his Ph.D. by the
University of Liverpool, during which he developed a novel
photon-counting assay for measuring luciferase activity in
single cells. While undertaking postgraduate studies in Ca*
signalling at fertilization, he met Dr. Alberto Darszon of the
Instituto de Biotecnologia, UNAM, who persuaded him to
tackle the far more challenging problem of determining the role
of Ca* transients in swimming spermatozoa. These studies
continued for 5 years after his arrival in Mexico in 2002,
whereupon he took an Associate Researcher position in the
laboratory of Dr. Luis Covarrubias, developing macro-
bioluminescence imaging techniques for studying embryonic
development of the midbrain in mice. Since 2008 he has worked
on establishing Mexico’s first open-access microscopy core
facility, and in after receiving funding from Conacyt and
UNAM in 2011, the Laboratorio Nacional de Microscopia
Avanzada opened its doors to scientific researchers in any
discipline or Institution in January 2013.

Ryuzo Yanagimachi: Received his B.Sc. from Hokkaido
University, Japan in 1952 and his D.Sc. from Hokkaido
University in 1960 where he conducted research on herring
fertilization and reproduction of parasitic cirripeds. He was a
postdoctoral fellow at Worcester Foundation for Experimental
Biology from 1960-64 to begin mammalian fertilization studies
and a Professor at the University of Hawaii Medical School
since 1966. Yana has been emeritus since 2004. For nearly four
decades, his research has focused on gametes and fertilization
biology. His work has advanced not only basic knowledge of
mammalian fertilization, but also contributed to the
development of assisted fertilization technologies, such as in
vitro fertilization and intra-cytoplasmic sperm injection (ICSI),
which are widely used in human infertility clinics. He also
contributed to the field of transgenesis and cloning. In 2000, he
founded and was the first Director of the Institute for Biogenesis
Research, housed in the Department of Anatomy, Biochemistry
and Physiology at the University of Hawaii. Under his
leadership, research in the institute expanded to include stem
cell biology, genome structure and its role in embryogenesis,
transgenesis technology, and the elucidation of molecular
mechanisms during normal and abnormal embryo development.
Yana was elected as a member of the National Academy of
Sciences in 2001.



Xvii

Manabu Yoshida: 1s Associate Professor of Misaki Marine
Biological Station, School of Science, University of Tokyo. He
was born in Chiba, Japan, graduated from University of Tokyo
with a BSc in Biology, and was awarded a PhD in Zoology in
1995. He did hid postdoctoral research at RIKEN Brain Science
Institute. In 1998 he returned to Misaki Marine Biological
Station as a Assistant Professor. In 2001 he moved to Japan
Science and Technology Agency, and studied on the Ca**
oscillations of eggs after fertilization. Since 2003 he has worked
at Misaki Marine Biological Station, and focused on
understanding the regulation of sperm function by female and
male factors in the process of fertilization, especially
chemotaxis and capacitation. He was awarded the Awards for
Young Scientist from Zoological Society Japan.



Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance, 2015, 3-134 3

CHAPTER 1

The Flagellar Mechanics of Spermatozoa and its
Regulation

Jacky J. Cosson"’, Galina Prokopchuk', Kazuo Inaba’

! University of South Bohemia in Ceske Budejovice, Faculty of Fisheries and Protection of Waters,
South Bohemian Research Center of Aquaculture and Biodiversity of Hydrocenoses, 38925
Vodnany, Czech Republic

? Shimoda Marine Research Center, University of Tsukuba, 5-10-1 Shimoda, Shizuoka 415-0025,
Japan

Abstract: Motility is a characteristic function of the male gamete, which allows
spermatozoa to actively reach and penetrate the female gamete in organisms with
internal and external fertilization. Sperm motility is acquired under the control of many
extrinsic and intrinsic factors and is based on the specialized structure of the sperm
flagellum. An overview of how the sperm flagellum is organized and works to support
cell motility is presented, with special focus on the molecular mechanisms and factors
involved in the development and maintenance of sperm motility. Data obtained both in
organisms with external fertilization, such as sea urchins, ascidians or fishes as well as
those relying on internal fertilization, such as mammals, are critically analyzed.

In most animal species, sperm motility is dependent on a long appendage called
flagellum. Flagella are essential organelles found in most eukaryotic cells: their basic
structure is the axoneme, built of a scaffold of microtubules and responsible for
movement generation in an autonomous manner provided energy in the form of ATP is
present. Beating of flagella allows movement, using thrust on the milieu surrounding
sperm cells and is responsible of the translational drive of spermatozoa either in the
fluid or by contact with structures cells or tissues. The present paper aims to describe:

1. The biochemical and structural elements of the “9+2” flagellar
structure, so called axoneme, a complicated arrangement of at least
250 different protein subunits which sustains motility.

2. The mechanisms of wave generation and propagation along the

" Address correspondence to Jacky J. Cosson: University of South Bohemia in Ceske Budejovice, Faculty of
Fisheries and Protection of Waters, South Bohemian Research Center of Aquaculture and Biodiversity of
Hydrocenoses, 38925 Vodnany, Czech Republic; Email: jacosson@gmail.com

Jacky J. Cosson (Ed)
All rights reserved-© 2015 Bentham Science Publishers


mailto:jacosson@gmail.com

4 Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance Cosson et al.

axoneme of flagella, stating that in paradigms of wave propagation, a
clear distinction is made between the dynein dependent microtubule
sliding (oscillatory motor) and the bending mechanism (including
regulator of wave propagation). The waves propagation is supported
by a bending/relaxing cyclic mechanism which propagates in register,
but frame-shifted with the powering action of the dynein-ATPase
motors all along the axoneme. While knowledge has been largely
accumulated on the motor components, little is known about the
elements regulating the bending processes.

3. Guidance of spermatozoa is closely dependent on flagellar behavior.
An overview of the various ways by which a spermatozoon can orient
itself or be oriented to the corresponding egg in order to improve
fertilization success is presented. As specific guidance mechanisms
occur in response to chemicals such as Ca** ions controlling
asymmetry of flagella beating special emphasis is devoted to such
regulatory aspects. A discussion is also devoted to the way a cell
elaborates its own flagellum and details possible hypothesis able to
explain the origin of the axoneme, recognized as an ancestral structure
with a high degree of conservation, as well as phylological aspects of
this unique mechanical device used in an extremely large variety of
situations to insure efficient cell movements of the male gametes, but
also many unicells, such as the green algae Chlamydomonas, used as
models to better understand the properties of this ubiquitous organelle
due to its high degree of structure and function conservation all along
evolutionary tree.

Keywords: Axoneme, Calcium ions, Dynein, Flagella, Membrane, Microtubules,
Molecular motors, Motility, Motility activation, Regulation, Phosphorylation,
Osmolarity, Energy, Viscosity.

INTRODUCTION

The male germ cell is the only individual cell (with the exception of ovocyte) of
metazoan organisms, including human, that leaves the body and achieves its final
and highly sophisticated structure and properties. The spermatozoon is designed



The Flagellar Mechanics and its Regulation Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance 5

for one purpose: to reach the female gamete and to fertilize it so as to contribute
its genome. The various stages in the development of the male germ cell are
characterized by proliferative phases, by the recombination of the maternal and
paternal chromosomes and by the differentiation and development of a specialized
transportation vehicle, the spermatozoon equipped with a highly efficient
motor/rudder, its flagellum.

In almost all animal species investigated, it is usual for spermatozoa to become
motile either during, or immediately following, their release from storage within
the male. In species utilizing external fertilization, such as many echinoderms
(Trimmer and Vacquier, 1986), some species of fish (Scheuring, 1924; Stoss,
1983) and amphibians (Hardy and Dent, 1986), spermatozoa become motile once
they are diluted into the surrounding water column at spawning. Only in a very
few documented cases do spermatozoa remain immotile following release; most
notable among these exceptions are the herring Clupea sp. (Yanagimachi, 1953)
and the horseshoe crab Limullus polyphelus (Clapper and Brown, 1980 a & b). In
these species, spermatozoa become motile only after interaction with specific
chemical substances derived from the egg. Sperm motility prior to the release of
sperm from storage within the male is not the case in species utilizing external
fertilization and has only been recorded for one species, the rabbit, which utilizes
internal fertilization (Turner and Reich, 1985). In any case, activation as well as
propulsive translation of spermatozoa is relying on flagellar movement.

Among the propulsive organs present in living organisms, flagella and cilia (F/C),
also collectively called "oscillopodia" (Holwill, 1974) or "undulipodia", as
proposed by Barth ef al. (1991) and by Margulis ef al. (2006) as well, but rarely
employed, present an extreme case of mechanical miniaturization. Many cell
types in the animal and vegetal kingdom possess indeed cilia (for example,
bronchial tissue) or flagella (spermatozoa, protozoa): these organelles are all very
ancient and with evolutionaly very stable (Mitchell, 2004; 2007). One should
emphasize that phylogenetic data lead to divide eukaryotes into unikonts and
bikonts, a distinction based on the number of flagella per cell and their direction
of movement (Cavalier-Smith, 2002). All animals belong to Opistokonta, a super
group that, with Amoebozoa and Fungi, constitutes unikonts, while bikonts con-
tain organisms themselves classified (see more details in chapter 10) as Plantae



Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance, 2015, 135-182 135

CHAPTER 2

Sea Urchin Sperm Chemotaxis

Christopher Wood'?, Adan Guerrero'?, Daniel Alejandro Priego-Espinosa®,
Gustavo Martinez-Mekler**, Jorge Carneiro®, Alberto Darszon"’

" Departamento de Genética del Desarrollo y Fisiologia Molecular, Instituto de Biotecnologia
(IBT), Universidad Nacional Autonoma de México (UNAM), Cuernavaca, Morelos, Mexico

? Laboratorio Nacional de Microscopia Avanzada/IBT/UNAM, México
3 Instituto de Ciencias Fisicas, UNAM, México
* Centro de Ciencias de la Complejidad, UNAM, México

? Instituto Gulbenkian de Ciencia, Oeiras, Portugal

Abstract: A variety of broadcast-spawning marine organisms require sophisticated
sperm guidance mechanisms, named chemotaxis, to locate the egg and fertilize it. In
sea urchins, oocytes release small peptides from the egg outer envelope that bind to
their sperm flagellar receptors and trigger a signaling pathway that results in
intracellular Ca®* concentration fluctuations. Each transient Ca** increase leads to a
momentary elevation of flagellar bending asymmetry which results in a pronounced
turn essential for chemotaxis. In addition, this process needs a precise spatiotemporal
coordination between the Ca’*-dependent turns, the form of chemoattractant gradient
and periods of straighter swimming. Chemotaxis results when spermatozoa are able to
undergo Ca®’-dependent turns when swimming down the chemoattractant gradient,
while they suppress turning events when swimming up the gradient. This chapter
summarizes the sequence of events and known components of the signaling pathway
leading to chemotaxis in sea urchin spermatozoa, and the strategies that are being
employed to unravel this fascinating and fundamental process.

Keywords: Axoneme, Chemotaxis, Cell-cell communication, Chemoattractant
signalling, Calcium signalling, Mathematical modelling of signal transduction,
Sperm motility.

" Address correspondence to Alberto Darszon: Departamento de Genética del Desarrollo y Fisiologia Molecular,
Instituto de Biotecnologia (IBT); Universidad Nacional Auténoma de México (UNAM), Cuernavaca, Morelos, México;
Tel (52-555)6227650; Fax (52-777)3172388; Email: darszon@jibt.unam.mx

Jacky J. Cosson (Ed)
All rights reserved-© 2015 Bentham Science Publishers


mailto:darszon@ibt.unam.mx

136 Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance Wood et al.
1. INTRODUCTION

Broadcast spawners, commonly marine invertebrates, release their gametes into
their environment and thus have to contend with difficulties of unlimited dilution
which decrease their encounter probability (Lotterhos & Levitan, 2010).
Fertilization efficiency in these species may be enhanced by sperm chemotaxis
towards the egg. In many marine organisms, female gametes release diffusible
molecules which attract their homologous spermatozoa (Lillie 1913; Miller 1985;
Suzuki 1995). Propelled by their beating flagella, spermatozoa are able to rapidly
and precisely detect chemoattractant gradients and steer their swimming toward
the gradient source (the egg), an amazing feat involving the regulation of
intracellular Ca** ([Ca®'],) and other ions (Darszon et al. 2008; Kaupp et al. 2008).
Though it was in bracken ferns where the phenomenon of sperm chemotaxis was
first identified (Pfeffer 1884), sea urchins have become the best-characterized
model system for understanding sperm chemotaxis at a molecular level (Cook et
al. 1994; Darszon et al. 2008; Guerrero et al. 2010; Kaupp et al. 2008).

The egg-jelly, an extracellular matrix surrounding the sea urchin egg, contains
polysaccharides and small peptides that regulate sperm motility (sperm-activating
peptides, SAPs; (Suzuki 1995); see section 2.1)). In addition it contains a fucose-
polymer that species-specifically triggers the acrosome reaction (AR) (Neill &
Vacquier 2004). SAPs induce rapid changes in sperm cyclic nucleotide levels,
membrane potential (Em), pHi, [Ca®"]; and other ionic permeabilities (Darszon et
al. 2008; Kaupp et al. 2008).

Our understanding of the signaling pathways triggered by SAPs has notably
advanced in recent years due to significant advances in Ca’" imaging (Béhmer et
al. 2005; Guerrero et al. 2010; Wood et al. 2003; Wood et al. 2005; Wood et al.
2007), time-resolved fluorescence spectroscopy (Kaupp et al. 2003; Matsumoto et
al. 2003; Nishigaki et al. 2004; Nishigaki et al. 2001) and molecular identification
(Bonigk et al. 2009; Galindo ef al. 2007; Gauss et al. 1998; Granados-Gonzalez et
al. 2005; Su & Vacquier 2002; Su & Vacquier 2006; Chung, Shim, R. Everley, et
al. 2014). The probability of sperm-egg encounter is enhanced by the timely
translation of the biochemical and permeability changes triggered by SAPs into
redirection of the sperm trajectory. Sea urchin spermatozoa swim in circles close



Sea Urchin Sperm Chemotaxis Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance 137

to surfaces (Gray 1955; Gray & Hancock 1955) and SAP gradients induce
periodic increases in [Ca®"]; that are associated with sharp turning events (high
path curvature) interspersed with periods of straighter swimming episodes (low
path curvature). A wide variety of organisms with external fertilization display a
similar swimming pattern (Miller 1985).

This chapter will summarize our current knowledge on sea urchin sperm
chemotaxis and present our inklings regarding a model of this remarkable
signaling pathway that orchestrates spatiotemporal egg cues to sperm swimming,
enhancing the probability of fertilization in the sea.

2. GAMETE COMMUNICATION, SENSING OF SPATIAL CUES

To ensure reproductive success, marine invertebrates release billions of gametes
that navigate into a complex media containing various chemical cues shaped by
the hydrodynamics of their ecological niche. Echinoderm spermatozoa are
attracted to their con-specific female gamete by diffusible peptides released from
the egg investments upon spawning into the open sea. These SAPs trigger the
synthesis of cGMP through irreversible binding to a plasma membrane guanylyl
cyclase (mGC) located at the sperm flagella in high concentrations (~10°
copies/cell). The elegant work of Suzuki’s group performed in the 1990s
regarding the diversity of SAPs found in the echinoderm phylum will be
recapitulated. In addition, the pioneering work during the 1980s and 1990s by
David Garbers, Victor Vacquier and colleagues, that resulted in the discovery and
characterization of the mGC is summarized. These molecular aspects combined
with physical principles of chemosensation, mainly developed by Berg and
Purcell in the 70s, encompass an elegant theory that explains how spermatozoa
know where they are and where to find the egg.

2.1. Sperm-Activating Peptides and the Taxonomy of Echinoids

The discovery of animal sperm chemoattractants was made about a century ago,
when it was shown that a soluble factor associated with eggs of certain sea urchin
species stimulate the respiration and motility of their con-specific spermatozoa
(Lillie 1913; Gray 1928; Carter 1931). This factor turned out to be alcohol-
soluble, heat stable, diffusible during dialysis, and non-volatile (Hathaway 1963).



Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance, 2015, 183-207 183

CHAPTER 3

Sperm Chemotacxis in Urochordates

Manabu Yoshida'**", Kazuo Inaba**

! Misaki Marine Biological Station, School of Science, Japan

? Center for Marine Biology, University of Tokyo, Miura, Kanagawa 238-0225, Japan

? Shimoda Marine Research Center, University of Tsukuba, Shimoda, Shizuoka 415-0025, Japan
* Japan Association for Marine Biology, Japan

Abstract: Urochordates are marine animals, and spermatozoa of many urochordates
show chemotactic behavior toward conspecific eggs during fertilization. Sperm
chemotaxis of the ascidian Ciona intestinalis has been particularly well investigated.
The sperm-activating and sperm-attracting factor (SAAF) of the phlebobranchian
ascidians are secreted from the egg cells, and identified as polyhydroxylsterolsulfates.
The molecular structure of SAAFs differs in different species, and the differences may
cause species-specific chemotactic responses. Ascidian spermatozoa appear to sense a
SAAF concentration decrease, resulting in a transient increases in intracellular Ca** in
the flagellum and quick changes in the swimming direction of the sperm. In this
chapter, we will introduce the features and molecular mechanisms of sperm chemotaxis
in urochordates, and particularly those in ascidians.

Keywords: Ascidian, Ascidia sydneiensis, Calaxin, Ciona intestinalis,
Fertilization, Flagellar beating, SAAF, Sperm chemotaxis.

INTRODUCTION

Urochordates (tunicates, sea squirts) are a group of primary chordates, and
currently many Urochordate species are used as experimental models; particularly
in developmental biology. Urochordates comprise ascidians, salps, and
larvaceans. The genome of the ascidian Ciona intestinalis was the first among
marine invertebrates to be completely decoded (Dehal ef al. 2002). Subsequent
transcriptome (Satou et al. 2002) and proteome (Endo ef al. 2011) analyses of the
species produced many molecular techniques for the study of physiological

* Address correspondence to Manabu Yoshida: Misaki Marine Biological Station, School of Science, University of
Tokyo, Miura, Kanagawa 238-0225, Japan; E-mail: yoshida@mmbs.s.u-tokyo.ac.jp

Jacky J. Cosson (Ed)
All rights reserved-© 2015 Bentham Science Publishers


http://192.168.111.2/binder/yoshida@mmbs.s.u-tokyo.ac.jp

184 Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance Yoshida and Inaba

functions. Furthermore, Ciona intestinalis is a species in which sperm attractants
have been identified (Yoshida ef al. 2002), and it has thus become one of the most
investigated species regarding sperm chemotaxis.

In common with many marine invertebrates, the spermatozoa of Urochordata
species show chemotactic behavior toward conspecific eggs. Conklin observed
that spermatozoa of the ascidian, Styela, gather at the vegetal pole of the egg and
seem to enter the egg from there (Conklin, 1905). Sperm activation and
agglutination in the ascidians was first described in 1951 (Minganti, 1951). The
chemotaxis of ascidian sperm was subsequently investigated by Miller (Miller,
1975). Sperm chemotaxis of Urochordata species other than ascidians has also
been observed (Miller & King, 1983).

In this chapter, we will focus on ascidian sperm chemotaxis, particularly in Ciona
intestinalis.

FEATURES OF ASCIDIAN SPERM CHEMOTAXIS

Sperm motility activation in Phallusia mammillata (ascidian) are almost quiescent
or of low motility when they are spawned into seawater (Yoshida et al. 1993).
Ciona spermatozoa, initially inactive when suspended in seawater, become active
and are attracted toward an egg when one is present nearby (Miller, 1982). Sperm
attraction and activation of motility are mediated by some egg-derived factor
(Miller, 1982; Yoshida et al. 1993).

In general, an animal ovum consists of an oocyte, extracellular matrix such as
jelly layer, and accessory cells. The question arises as to which component
releases the sperm attractant. In echinoderm eggs, sperm attractants are present in
the jelly layer (Ward et al. 1985), and in the hydrozoan siphonophore, a cupule,
the extracellular structure of the egg releases the sperm attractant (Carré & Sardet,
1981). Therefore, in these species the egg accessory components release their
sperm attractants. On the other hand, in the ascidians Ciona intestinalis and C.
savignyi, sperm-attracting activity is not observed in the egg’s accessory
components, the vitelline membrane, follicle cells, and test cells, but sperm of
Ciona intestinalis (Ascidian) swimming in the vicinity of egg (Yoshida et al.
1993), although ethanol extracts of follicle cells also have sperm-attracting


http://youtu.be/Yg5g8W6z3Ig
https://youtu.be/7iqk0eQnfJQ)
https://youtu.be/7iqk0eQnfJQ)

Sperm Chemotaxis Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance 185

activity (Miller, 1975). This indicates that, in the ascidian, the eggs themselves
release the sperm attractant and that possibly the sperm-attracting substance is in
an impermeable form in the follicle cells.

During chemotaxis, spermatozoa show characteristic features. Ciona intestinalis
spermatozoa are initially activated, chemotactic behavior is induced, and then
spermatozoa approach the eggs with circular or “turn” movements (Miller, 1975,
1982; Yoshida et al. 1993). When a micropipette including the sperm attractant is
inserted into a sperm suspension, Sperm motility attraction by a micro-pipet in
Phallusia mammillata (ascidian) around tip of the micropipette often show quick
turning: the swimming-path curvature suddenly increases and the waveform of
flagellar beats becomes highly asymmetric (“turning” state) (Shiba et al. 2008)
(Fig. 1). After a short delay, the spermatozoa change their swimming patterns:
swimming straight with low path curvatures and symmetric flagellar waveforms
(“straight swimming” state) (Shiba et al. 2008) (Fig. 1). After the response, the
spermatozoa are again in a “resting movement” state (Fig. 1). These dynamic
changes in sperm swimming patterns are generally repeated, and the spermatozoa
finally approach the attractant source. The “turn” and “straight swimming”
movements are generally triggered when the spermatozoon swims down-gradient
of the attractant (Shiba et al. 2008). Thus, if sperm move farther from the egg,
they change swimming direction. This trial and error process of sperm swimming
direction results in approach to the egg.

SPECIFICITY OF ASCIDIAN SPERM CHEMOTAXIS

The specificity of sperm attraction toward eggs may prevent crossbreeding, and
ensure species-specific fertilization. Sperm chemotaxis specificity was described
in hydrozoans (Miller, 1979), echinoderms (Miller, 1985, 1997), and abalone
(Riffell et al. 2004). On the other hand, there seems to be a lack of sperm
chemotaxis species-specificity among chitons (Miller, 1977), and in mammals
(Sun et al. 2003; Teves et al. 2006; Guidobaldi et al. 2008). In ascidians,
specificity of sperm agglutination using five Mediterranean ascidian species was
observed in 1951 (Minganti, 1951), and precise examinations of species-specific
sperm attraction have been performed in many ascidian species (Miller, 1975,
1982). These studies show many interspecific chemotactic responses, particularly


http://youtu.be/5yB1kGnkfDc
http://youtu.be/5yB1kGnkfDc

208 Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance, 2015, 208-224

CHAPTER 4

Sperm Motility Initiation in Pacific Herring

Gary Cherr"*", Carol A. Vines’, Edmund H. Smith?, Murali Pillai’, Frederick
Griffin’, Ryuzo Yanagimachi**

! Departments of Environmental Toxicology and Nutrition, University of California Davis, Davis,
CA, USA

? Bodega Marine Laboratory, University of California Davis, Bodega Bay, CA, USA
? Department of Biology, Sonoma State University, Rohnert Park, CA, USA
* Institute for Biogenesis Research, University of Hawaii Medical School, Honolulu, Hawaii, USA4

Abstract: Pacific herring (Clupea pallasi) are estuarine fish that spawn in reduced
salinity water. The spermatozoa are virtually motionless upon spawning into water of
varying salinities and only initiate motility upon contact with a chorion-bound
glycoprotein. Sperm can remain in the water column for up to 24 hrs, yet are still
capable of fertilizing eggs. Immotility in the environment is maintained as a result of
herring sperm utilizing reverse sodium (Na)-calcium (Ca) exchange (Ca** in, Na' out)
as a mechanism for increasing intracellular calcium at motility initiation. The primary
initiator of motility, Sperm Motility Initiation Factor (SMIF) requires protein kinase C
activation that in turn appears to increase the reverse Na-Ca exchanger. A non-
diffusible chemoattractant, Micropylar Sperm Attractant (MSA) is also present on the
chorion immediately surrounding the micropyle opening in herring (as well as other
fish and insects) that induces a rapid increase in intracellular Ca** when sperm come in
contact with it and this causes sperm to make sudden turns toward the canal opening.
As such, herring sperm appear to undergo at least two increases in intracellular Ca*":
one at motility initiation by SMIF, and a further increase as they contact MSA at the
micropylar opening.

Keywords: Circular motility, Flagellar bending, Herring, Micropylar Sperm
Attractant, Micropyle, Motility initiation, PKC, Sodium-calcium exchange, Sperm
Motility Initiation Factor.

" Address correspondence to Gary Cherr:Departments of Environmental Toxicology and Nutrition, University of
California Davis, Davis, CA USA; E-mail: gncherr@ucdavis.edu

Jacky J. Cosson (Ed)
All rights reserved-© 2015 Bentham Science Publishers


http://192.168.111.2/binder/gncherr@ucdavis.edu

Sperm Motility Initiation Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance 209
INTRODUCTION

In external spawning aquatic organisms, spermatozoa must be motile in order to
fertilize the egg. Sperm are typically nonmotile within the testes and seminal fluid
prior to release, and initiate motility after dilution into the external environment
where spawning occurs. This quiescence within the testes is thought to be a
mechanism to conserve limited metabolic resources until such time as they are
needed (reviewed by Morisawa, 1994). The extracellular triggers and the cellular
mechanisms by which sperm motility is initiated at spawning have been well
characterized in only a few aquatic systems (e.g. sea urchins and some teleost
fishes). Teleost fish provide an excellent system for investigating sperm motility
because this process is not complicated with other physiological changes that can
be associated with sperm activation, e.g. an acrosome reaction, since teleost sperm
do not possess an acrosome (see details in chapter 5 paragraph 3). Sperm of the
Pacific herring, Clupea pallasi, like those of other teleosts are immotile in seminal
fluid. They differ from most other fish, however, in that they are virtually
motionless after spawning (in diluted seawater) and become vigorously motile
only after contact with motility initiating factors, sperm motility initiation factor
(SMIF; Yanagimachi et al. 1992; Griffin et al. 1996; Cherr et al. 2008) or herring
sperm activating peptides (HSAPs; Morisawa, et al. 1992; Oda et al. 1995;
Yoshida et al. 1999). Thus herring sperm motility initiation provides the
simplicity of teleost sperm with the added benefit that cell activation is in
response to a specific biological factor or inducer.

In teleost sperm, an increase in intracellular calcium ([Ca®], ) caused by different
signaling mechanisms among species, occurs upon motility initiation (reviewed
by Darszon et al. 1999, and this issue; Kho et al. 2005; Alavi and Cosson, 2006).
Four primary mechanisms of sperm motility initiation in fish have been reported:
1) a reduction in extracellular K™ upon dilution of milt initiates motility in
salmonids (Morisawa, 1985); 2) hypotonic exposure following dilution into
freshwater in non-salmonid freshwater fishes (Morisawa and Suzuki, 1980;
Morisawa et al. 1983b; Krasznai et al. 2003; Morita et al. 2003); 3) hypertonic
exposure in marine fish (Morisawa and Suzuki, 1980; Oda and Morisawa, 1993;
Detweiler and Thomas, 1998); and 4) egg-associated molecules in only two
species (Yanagimachi and Kanoh, 1953; Yanagimachi, 1957a,b; Suzuki, 1958).



210 Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance Cherr et al.

This chapter will focus on this latter mechanism of motility initiation in the
Pacific herring (Clupea pallasi).

Herring Sperm Motility: Molecules that Initiate Motility

The sperm of Pacific herring is immotile at spawning (regardless of osmotic
strength of the medium) and only become vigorously motile upon interaction with
the egg micropyle region (Yanagimachi and Kanoh, 1953;Yanagimachi, 1957a;
Yanagimachi ef al. 1992; Griffin et al. 1996; Cherr et al. 2008; see Video 1). The
natural initiation of sperm motility, leading directly to successful fertilization,
occurs when sperm contact the micropylar region of the egg and interact with the
chorion-bound molecule SMIF (Yanagimachi et al. 1992; Pillai et al. 1993;
Griffin et al. 1996). Herring sperm continues to swarm to the opening of the
micropyle for several hours after the canal is filled with sperm (or after sperm are
expelled from the canal) following fertilization (Yanagimachi et al. 1992; see
Video 2). In contrast to SMIF, HSAPs (Morsiawa et al. 1992; Oda et al. 1995;
1998; Ohtake, 2003) are released from the egg at spawning, can be concentrated,
and induce linear motility in vitro. However during spawning and subsequent
sperm-egg interaction, HSAPs rapidly become diluted and have a minimal effect
and thus are not required for fertilization (Cherr et al. 2008). SMIF is a 105 kDa,
basic (pl 8.1) glycoprotein that is non-diffusible and tightly bound to the
micropylar region of the chorion (Griffin ef al. 1996). When SMIF is extracted
from the egg using acidic Y4 strength seawater, eggs are rendered unfertilizable yet
viable (Yanagimachi et al. 1992; Pillai et al. 1994; Griffin et al. 1996; Cherr et al.
2008). Isolated SMIF can be added back to eggs where SMIF has been removed
and they once again become fertilizable (Cherr ef al. 2008). The majority of SMIF
binds to the sperm midpiece, but some are associated with the entire sperm
surface (Griffin et al. 1996).

Herring Sperm Motility: Extracellular Ion Requirements

Herring are marine fish that migrate into estuaries or coastal regions where there
are reduced salinities (Hay, 1985); as such, spawning usually occurs during the
wet winter months or the spring ice melt at more northern latitudes. Sperm
motility, fertilization, and embryo development in Pacific herring are optimal at 2


https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=BcjO1MRhQaE
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3TnF8Vn0N_M

Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance, 2015, 225-264 225

CHAPTER 5

Sperm Guidance in Other Animals and Phylla
(Such as Other Fish, Jelly-Fish, or Amphibian)

Jacky J. Cosson”

University of South Bohemia in Ceske Budejovice, Faculty of Fisheries and Protection of Waters,
South Bohemian Research Center of Aquaculture and Biodiversity of Hydrocenoses, 38925
Vodnany, Czech Republic

Abstract: The specific guidance mechanisms occurring in response to chemical
substances (often via Ca*" controlled asymmetry of beating) or using guides developed
in various species because of special structures or tissues as well as by eggs in the
vicinity of a unique entrance point on egg surface, the micropyle present in some
species, are explored in this chapter. In order to avoid an excess of overlap with other
chapters, several situations are described either, in the case of "simple spermatozoa" in
species with external fertilisation. Part of this review chapter presents a tentative
synthesis of the distribution of chemotaxis during the course of evolution.

Keywords: Allomycetes, Brown algeas, Batracian, Calcium, Chemical gradient,
Cnidarian, Corals, Evolution, Echinoderms, Flagella, Fish, Ferns, Hydromedusa,
Insects, Jelly-fish, Mollusks, Salps, Siphonophores, Urochordates.

INTRODUCTION

Earliest studies regarding movement and biochemical composition of flagella
were devoted to "simple" spermatozoa, mainly those of sea urchins (Gray, 1955,
Gibbons, 1995, 1996) or ascidians (Brokaw, 1997), which behave in a much more
homogeneous manner as compared to mammalian spermatozoa (Jouannet and
Serres, 1998) and where organelles are in very restricted number: the nucleus, the
acrosome, the basal body prolonged by the axoneme and one or several
mitochondria (see chapter 1, Figs. 1 & 2). Species used as models for flagellar
motility studies (Gibbons, 1995; 1996) rapidly revealed to be typical examples on

" Address correspondence to Jacky J. Cosson: University of South Bohemia in Ceske Budejovice, Faculty of
Fisheries and Protection of Waters, South Bohemian Research Center of Aquaculture and Biodiversity of
Hydrocenoses, 38925 Vodnany, Czech Republic. E-mail: jacosson@gmail.com

Jacky J. Cosson (Ed)
All rights reserved-© 2015 Bentham Science Publishers


mailto:jacosson@gmail.com

226 Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance Jacky J. Cosson

which to study sperm chemotaxis towards eggs. But in early literature, there are
observations in numerous other species where author described several aspects of
sperm chemoattraction towards eggs.

As summarized in a quite exhaustive review by Miller (1985), data available in
the literature show that chemotaxis seems to be distributed among most phyla of
Metazoa (Fig. 1). In this respect, readers could also consult also Cosson (1990)
and Eisenbach (2004). A review, dealing with molecules used by gametes for their
mutual recognition, was published by Vacquier (1995).

It is worth to remark that the physiological role of sperm chemotaxis in non-
mammalian species appears to differ from that in mammals. In non-mammalian
species, sperm chemotaxis strives to bring as many spermatozoa as possible to the
egg. However, in mammals, the role appears to be rather the recruitment of a
selective population of capacitated (‘ripe’) spermatozoa to fertilize the egg
(Eisenbach, 2009a).

Below in Fig. (1), a brief overview of most species or group of species where
indications of sperm chemotaxis or guidance were reported, is presented.

In the Cnideria (mostly in the Hydrozoa order), in the Mollusca (such as abalones
and mostly in Polyplacophora and Gastropoda classes), in the Echinodermata (in
classes such as Asteroidea, Holothuroidia and Ophiuroidea) and in Urochordata
(in sessile, solitary tunicates as well as in planktonix larvacean) chemotaxis is
established without ambiguity; in addition, there are some evidences which need
better experimental support in Nematoda, Chaetognata, Lophophora (Bryozoa)
and Annelida. Some weak evidences are present in the classes of Cephallopoda
(belonging to Mollusca phyllum), of Calcarea (phyllum Porifera) and of
Echinoidea (phyllum Echinodermata). The most salient examples are briefly
presented below.

Since the pionnering studies of Lillie (1914), a major milestone in sperm
chemotaxis understanding comes from studies on egg/sperm relationships in
several sea urchin species. But the occurrence of a sperm chemotactic response
was demonstrated in five species of tunicates (Miller, 1975) and more than 20
species of Cnidarians (Miller, 1973). Apart from Hydromedusae (see below),



Sperm Guidance in Other Animals and Phylla Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance 227

chemataxis was also observed in simple animals (Miller, 1976) such as calciferous
sponges (Porifers), bryozoans (Lophohorata) and chaetognates with various
degrees of details.

£
n
=
9
z
5
=W
-
Q
B)
~3
Q
g
g @
T —
2 B
& o
2 3.
: |2 |®
Q
1”44
]
=
(4]
/]
ot
o]
(=%
e
&
Q
~
=]
<]
=)
3

Fig. (1). Main classes of animal species are presented: squared arrows indicate groups of species where sperm
guidance (mostly chemo-attraction) was observed and described at different levels of details.



Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance, 2015, 265-271 265

CHAPTER 6

Mammalian Sperm Guidance — An Overview

Michael Eisenbach”

Department of Biological Chemistry, The Weizmann Institute of Science, Rehovot, Israel

Abstract: In the recent two decades mammalian spermatozoa were demonstrated to
perform chemotaxis, thermotaxis and rheotaxis. It is believed that in the Fallopian tube
spermatozoa are first guided to the fertilization site by long-range mechanisms,
thermotaxis and rheotaxis, and there they are guided to the egg by two processes of
chemotaxis, considered a short-range mechanism. The occurrence of chemotaxis and
thermotaxis in additional locations along the female genital tract cannot be excluded.

Keywords: Capacitation, Hyperactivation, Sperm chemotaxis, Sperm rheotaxis,
Sperm thermotaxis.

The preceding chapters dealt with sperm guidance in marine species. In such
species, where fertilization is mostly external, the need for sperm guidance is
obvious. The female spawns its eggs into seawater and the male’s spermatozoa
find their way to the egg by chemotaxis mainly. In mammals, where fertilization
is internal, the need for sperm guidance is not obvious, because very large
numbers of spermatozoa are ejaculated directly into the female genital tract. This,
however, does not mean that large numbers of spermatozoa reach the egg by
coincidence. As a matter of fact, very few of the ejaculated spermatozoa succeed
in entering the Fallopian tubes. In humans, only ~1 of every million enters the
tube on average, and of these few no more than ~10% are capacitated (Cohen-
Dayag et al. 1995) and, therefore, capable of fertilizing the egg (Jaiswal &
Eisenbach, 2002). Given the ~200 average number of spermatozoa that get into
the Fallopian tube in humans (Harper, 1982), this means that the number of
capacitated spermatozoa in each tube is at the order of 10-20 cells only. These
very few cells have to swim a relatively long way, full of obstacles, before

* Address correspondence to Michael Eisenbach: Department of Biological Chemistry, The Weizmann Institute of
Science, 7610001 Rehovot, Israel; E-mail: m.eisenbach@weizmann.ac.il

Jacky J. Cosson (Ed)
All rights reserved-© 2015 Bentham Science Publishers


mailto:m.eisenbach@weizmann.ac.il

266 Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance Michael Eisenbach

reaching the egg. Taken with the small dimensions of the gametes relative to the
tube, these imply that the probability of coincidental sperm arrival to the egg is
extremely low. One might expect that this information would challenge the
scientific community to look for a mechanism that assists spermatozoa to reach
the egg. Surprisingly, however, this was not the case, and the dogma of
coincidental sperm arrival to the egg persisted.

Some two decades ago, believing that sperm guidance must occur in mammals
and knowing that chemotaxis is the most common cell guidance mechanism, my
group looked for the occurrence of sperm chemotaxis in humans. With our finding
that sperm chemotaxis indeed occurs (Ralt et al. 1994) the research field of
mammalian sperm guidance started. It later turned out that there are at least two
processes of chemotaxis, one to the cumulus cells and one to the egg within the
cumulus matrix (Sun ef al. 2005). Subsequent studies revealed the identity of the
chemoattractant secreted from the cumulus cells (Teves et al. 2006; Oren-
Benaroya et al. 2008) and the nature of the more potent one secreted from the egg
(Armon et al. 2014) (Chapter 7).

Like in any other highly essential system in biology, mammalian sperm guidance
is expected to involve redundancy. Indeed, additional potential sperm guidance
mechanisms have been discovered in humans and other mammals. The finding of
the formation of an ovulation-dependent temperature gradient in the oviduct
(David et al. 1972; Bahat et al. 2005) led to the discovery of sperm thermotaxis
(Bahat ef al. 2003), which is characterized by its extremely high temperature
sensitivity (Bahat et al. 2012). The observation of post-coitus flow of oviductal
fluid secretion let to the finding of rheotaxis (Miki & Clapham, 2013). These two
potential guidance mechanisms are considered to be long-range mechanisms. The
notion today is that mammalian spermatozoa are guided in the tube by at least
three mechanisms: two long-range mechanisms, thermotaxis (Chapter 8) and
rheotaxis (Chapter 9), and a short-range two-step mechanism, chemotaxis
(Chapter 7) (Fig. 1). Due to the redundancy, when one of these mechanisms is not
functional for any reason, guidance is not expected to be lost and the cells should
still be able to navigate to the egg. This is similar to the case of guidance of
migrating birds, where the birds’ navigation is unaffected when one of the
guidance mechanisms is not functional (Mouritsen et al. 2003).



Mammalian Sperm Guidance Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance 267

Lterus
(7-9 cm) / \
Isthmus Chemaotaxis
12=3 cm e — =3 v
A - B -347°C/ 03635
Ampulla o B C 1 = ~F
5 - B - . aqg
A r.mil_ e r"'JF x s _\ - _:f-ﬂf B J"-z;f_ 3| Fertilizat o:\%-
- J | Oviduct \ T ."'r%mrm ’ x ! 7 g Cumulus cell
_angil \ Rch ™ g [ oorege L. site T
r r " L Y |I i\ - I ] site . a = _
| r N\ g / § 1
' ' | L~ - J
9 l\q___ S ',’x_.\__,r 7 Ovary \ Sl / : ';_:f;"f-:___ . .-/:’,
e . -'-"r.l\\.:-'.f- .__\ \'i _,"'; / - _“,_;'_,‘f/ o
) % by i 4 "'I
\ 1\ J

: .:35.:7..-"" 4] Vagina
y /:::l-"f"m Tl [7-4 cm)

Fig. (1). The mammalian female genital tract and sperm guidance mechanisms. The diagram, which is not
drawn to scale, and the dimensions shown (Harper, 1982), are derived from studies in humans, whereas the
temperature values shown are those measured in rabbits (Bahat et al, 2005) (there are no published
measurements in humans). The dimensions in parentheses indicate the length of the respective organ. The
spermatozoa in the vagina use both active swimming and passive drag by female genital tract muscular
contraction to reach the storage site in the oviduct. Once here, a small fraction of spermatozoa undergoes
ripening, or capacitation, which enables them to fertilize the egg at the fertilization site. Capacitated
spermatozoa are guided from the storage site to the egg by a combination of rheotaxis, thermotaxis and
chemotaxis. Oviductal contractions may also play a role. An ovulation-dependent temperature gradient
between the storage site and the fertilization site provides the thermotactic stimulus. Post-coitus oviductal
fluid flow provides the stimulus for rheotaxis. Chemoattractants are secreted from the egg and the
surrounding cumulus cells. [Modified with permission from (Eisenbach & Giojalas, 2006)].

The behavioral mechanisms of these three guidance mechanisms have been
revealed to a large extent (Gakamsky et al. 2009; Armon & Eisenbach, 2011;
Blengini et al. 2011; Boryshpolets ef al. 2015; Miki & Clapham, 2013; Kantsler et
al. 2014). Progress has also been made towards the understanding of the
molecular mechanisms underlying chemotaxis (Gakamsky et al. 2009; Teves et
al. 2009; Strunker et al. 2011; Lishko et al. 2011; Brenker et al. 2012) and
thermotaxis (Bahat & Eisenbach, 2010).



272 Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance, 2015, 272-307

CHAPTER 7

Sperm Chemotaxis in Mammals

Laura C. Giojalas"’, Héctor A. Guidobaldi', Rail Sanchez’
! Centro de Biologia Celular y Molecular (UNC) e Instituto de Investigaciones Biolégicas y
Tecnologicas (UNC - CONICET), Cordoba, Argentina

2 Facultad de Medicina, Universidad de La Frontera, Temuco, Chile.

Abstract: Sperm cells evolved to acquire a sophisticated motility structure called a
flagellum which gives spermatozoa a self-propelling force. Nonetheless, in internal
fertilizing species such as mammals, the length and complexity of the female genital
tract mean that sperm motility is insufficient to accomplish the sperm’s mission of
transferring genetic material to the oocyte. Thus, a long-standing question in the
reproductive biology field has been how spermatozoa are delivered to the oocyte
surface. Several mechanisms have been proposed to help sperm transport, such as
oviduct peristalsis, chemotaxis, thermotaxis and rheotaxis. In this chapter we will
discuss the state of the art of sperm chemotaxis.

Keywords: Chemoattractants, Chemoattractant sources, Methods for chemotaxis
evaluation, Sperm chemotaxis.

INTRODUCTION

Fertilization in mammals takes place inside the female reproductive tract, which
involves an adaptation of gamete physiology to the female environment. In most
mammal species, to reach the fertilization site in the oviduct, spermatozoa must
traverse several parts of the female reproductive tract, such as the cervix, uterus
and the first half of the oviduct (Harper et al. 1982; Suarez and Pacey, 2006).This
route presents several barriers. In species in which spermatozoa are deposited in
the vagina, they have to cross the cervical mucus, which extracts dead and
abnormal spermatozoa (Harper et al. 1982; Suarez and Pacey, 2006), while others
are stored in the cervical crypts whose function is still unknown (Suarez and

" Corresponding author Laura C. Giojalas: Centro de Biologia Celular y Molecular (UNC) e Instituto de
Investigaciones Biologicas y Tecnologicas (UNC-CONICET), Coérdoba, Argentina; Tel. +54 351 535-3800 ext. 30300;
Fax. +54 351 433-4119; Email: lcgiojalas@com.uncor.edu

Jacky J. Cosson (Ed)
All rights reserved-© 2015 Bentham Science Publishers


mailto:lcgiojalas@com.uncor.edu

Sperm Chemotaxis in Mammals Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance 273

Pacey, 2006). The transit through the uterus is relatively fast, taking a few minutes
(Overstreet and Cooper, 1978; Harper et al. 1982; Suarez and Pacey, 2006), and
there the interaction with the uterine fluids prompts sperm capacitation (Hunter
and Rodriguez-Martinez, 2004), which is their physiological preparation to
fertilize the egg (Austin, 1951; Chang, 1951). They reach the utero-tubal junction,
which connects the uterus with the isthmus (lower oviduct), where they have to
pass through a narrow channel, the diameter of which is enlarged around
ovulation (Suarez and Pacey, 2006). There, spermatozoa are stored in close
association with the epithelium, completing sperm capacitation (Suarez, 2002;
Hunter and Rodriguez-Martinez, 2004; Suarez and Pacey, 2006).

Once capacitated, spermatozoa are detached from the isthmus epithelium (Suarez
and Pacey, 2006), but they still have to travel several centimeters to the
fertilization site through an intricate architecture and physiological environment.
The oviduct mucosa has numerous longitudinal folds with increasing complexity
towards the ampulla (Fig. 1; Yaniz et al. 2000, 2006; Burkitt et al. 2011). The
hormonal changes during the female cycle induce modifications in the epithelium
and fluid composition; for instance, the proportion of ciliated and secretory cells
varies all along the oviduct regions (Yaniz et al. 2000). In addition, the oviduct
displays peristalsis, with a frequency and amplitude that depend on the hormone
levels throughout the cycle (Salomy and Harper, 1971; Bourdage and Halbert,
1980). As a consequence of oviduct contractions, at the time of ovulation the tubal
fluid is moved forward and backward with a net fluid progression towards the
peritoneal cavity (Maia and Coutinho, 1970; Ito ef al. 1991; Menezo and Guerin,
1997; Guidobaldi et al. 2012).

Meanwhile, the epithelium cilia synchronously beat towards the uterus, generating
the mechanical transport of the egg to the fertilization site (Halbert ef al. 1976,
1989) and a current of fluid which moves spermatozoa out of the depth of the
epithelium folds toward the middle of the oviduct channel (K&lle et al. 2009).



274 Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance Giojalas et al.

Isthmus

:

Fig. (1). Microscopic section of the oviduct isthmus and ampulla with the respective computer simulation of
the lumen, showing the high complexity of the oviduct. The figure was adapted from Burkitt ez al. (2011)
with permission of CSIRO publishing group.

Once the spermatozoon arrives in the vicinity of the egg, it still has to traverse
several layers to get to the oocyte surface: the cumulus oophorus (cells immersed
in an extracellular matrix) as the outer coat, and the zona pellucida (a glycoprotein
envelope that covers the oocyte surface) (Cardullo and Thaler, 2002). The oviduct
thus becomes a crossroads for gamete encounter, where finding the oocyte’s
location is apparently not an easy task for the spermatozoon.

In this context, apart from sperm self-motility, several transport mechanisms have
been proposed, such as oviduct muscle contractions (Ito et al. 1991; Kolle et al.
2009; Guidobaldi et al. 2012), chemotaxis (Harper, 1973; Guidobaldi ef al. 2012),



308 Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance, 2015, 308-314

CHAPTER 8

Mammalian Sperm Behavior During Thermotaxis

Sergii Boryshpolets’, Serafin Pérez-Cerezales, Michael Eisenbach

Department of Biological Chemistry, The Weizmann Institute of Science, 7610001 Rehovot, Israel.

Abstract: Sperm thermotaxis, the active orientation of sperm swimming according to a
temperature gradient has been suggested to act as a long-range guidance mechanism in
the oviduct during fertilization, between the cooler sperm storage site and the warmer
fertilization site. In this process capacitated spermatozoa can sense even very shallow
temperature gradients. They respond to the changing temperature by modulating their
flagellar beating. The outcome is a higher frequency of turns and hyperactivation
events when the temperature drops, and a rather linear swimming when they sense a
temperature increase. In this way they are guided towards the warmer temperature.

Keywords: Flagellar shape, Hyperactivation, Sperm guidance, Sperm velocity.
INTRODUCTION

The investigation of mammalian sperm thermotaxis started following the
surprising finding that, at ovulation, even though the body temperature goes up,
the temperature at the isthmus (the utero-proximal part of the oviduct, considered
to be the sperm storage site) goes down, creating a temperature gradient in the
oviduct between the storage and fertilization sites (David et al., 1972; Bahat et al.,
2005). Considering the possibility that such a temperature gradient can serve as a
cue for guiding spermatozoa in the oviduct (Hunter, 1998), in vitro studies were
initiated to determine whether spermatozoa can indeed sense such a gradient and
respond to it. These studies not only revealed that spermatozoa can respond to a
temperature gradient by thermotaxis, changing their swimming direction towards
the higher temperature (Bahat et al., 2003), but that they can respond to very
shallow temperature gradients — shallower than 0.014°C/mm equivalent to a
temperature difference of 0.0006°C as a spermatozoon swims its body-length
distance (Bahat ef al., 2012). Even though measurements of sperm thermotaxis

* Address correspondence to Sergii Boryshpolets: Department of Biological Chemistry, The Weizmann Institute of
Science, 76100 Rehovot, Israel; Email: sergii.boryshpolets@weizmann.ac.il

Jacky J. Cosson (Ed)
All rights reserved-© 2015 Bentham Science Publishers


mailto:sergii.boryshpolets@weizmann.ac.il

Mammalian Sperm Behavior Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance 309

cannot be performed in vivo for technical reasons, it is believed that sperm
thermotaxis is a long-range guidance mechanism (Bahat ef al., 2003; Eisenbach &
Giojalas, 2006) (Chapter 6).

What do we know about sperm thermotaxis? What are its molecular and
behavioral mechanisms? A few signaling molecules were identified as being
involved in human sperm thermotaxis, pointing to the phospholipase C signaling
pathway as one of the pathways underlying the molecular mechanism of sperm
thermotaxis (Bahat & Eisenbach, 2010). Yet, the complete molecular mechanism
is still obscure, especially the mechanism that confers on sperm such extreme
temperature sensitivity. As to the behavioral mechanism, this was a subject of a
recent study (Boryshpolets et al., 2015), demonstrating that a temperature shift
results in both a kinetic response and a directional response. The probable
outcome of these responses is thermotaxis.

KINETIC RESPONSE OF HUMAN SPERMATOZOA TO A TEMPER-
ATURE SHIFT

Human spermatozoa respond to an upward temperature shift by increasing their
swimming velocity, and to a temperature drop by slowing down (Fig. 1). The
response in either case is fully reversible. As a result of the increased velocity
reflected in the above parameters, the values characterizing sperm linearity
increase with the temperature as well, meaning that the trajectories of their
motility become smoother and more linear.

FLAGELLAR RESPONSE AND DIRECTIONAL CHANGES IN SPERM
SWIMMING

The changes in sperm head trajectories, mentioned just above, are the outcome of
changes in flagellar movement. Thus, when the temperature rises, the flagellar
wave amplitude close to the head is reduced with consequent more linear
swimming (Fig. 2; Movie 1 at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Xjq66vS-Cj4),
similar to the swimming in a viscous medium. This mode of swimming is
probably a more efficient way of propagation, especially when coupled with
velocity increase. In contrast, when the temperature is shifted down, the amplitude
of the flagellar wave increases close to the sperm head (Fig. 2). The outcome of


https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Xjq66vS-Cj4

310 Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance Boryshpolets et al.

this is larger side-to-side head displacement, which in turn may lead to changes in
the direction of swimming (Fig. 3A). In other words, when spermatozoa sense a
temperature drop they turn more.

180 1 377 31°C
160 | 312 37°C 31-37°C
140 ¢
0, s :a.x*
120
m‘ ‘A%
100 }

80 ¢

60 " "-ﬁ;‘.\ﬁ't-\,. -

Velocity (um/s)

& . ; + VCL
| * VAP
« VSL
20
0 100 200 300 400
Time (s)

Fig. (1). Motility parameters of human spermatozoa during temperature changes. Spermatozoa were
exposed to the indicated temperature changes and their motility was recorded and analyzed. The motility
parameters shown are curvilinear velocity (VCL, time-averaged velocity of a sperm head along its actual
curvilinear path), average pass velocity (VAP, velocity over an average path) and straight-line velocity (VSL,
time-average velocity of the sperm head along a straight line from its first position to its last position). Each
experimental point is an average of 10-50 spermatozoa measured for 1 s each. The bars represent 0.95
confidence intervals. [Taken with permission from (Boryshpolets et al., 2015)].

Fig. (2). Representative photographs of temperature-jump stimulated changes in flagellar wave
propagation. The photographs are shown at 0.005 s intervals. The last frames (frames with white background
at the right side of each row) show typical head trajectories for these flagellar motions. A, A spermatozoon at
37°C just prior to the temperature shift to 31°C. B, A spermatozoon at 31°C just after the temperature shift
from 37°C. [Taken with permission from (Boryshpolets ef al., 2015)].



Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance, 2015, 315-348 315

CHAPTER 9

Modelling Spermatozoan Swimming: Its
Capabilities and Limitations for Contributing to
the Understanding of Sperm Guidance

Kenta Ishimoto'*’, Eamonn A. Gaffney’
" The Hakubi Center for Advanced Research, Kyoto University, Kyoto, 606-8501, Japan
? Research Institute for Mathematical Sciences, Kyoto University, Kyoto, 606-8502, Japan

* Wolfson Centre for Mathematical Biology, Mathematical Institute, University of Oxford, Oxford
0X2 6GG, UK

Abstract: Spermatozoa face the Herculean task of finding an egg and are beset with
numerous challenges, not least reaching their target without getting lost. Furthermore,
the sperm flagellum not only allows rapid swimming but also an ability to steer and
thus navigate, invariably coupling sperm motility and guidance cue response. Thus in
the following we briefly review the mechanics of how sperm swim, together with
modelling strategies for developing computational simulations of swimming sperm. We
proceed to consider how these simulations can inform our understanding of sperm
guidance together with the limitations of modelling approaches, as well as perspectives
of future studies that can be tackled with present modelling frameworks and where
fundamental advances in our biological understanding are required for further progress.

Keywords: Boundary element method, Chemotaxis, Dynein regulation, Flagellar
waveform, Hydrodynamics, Low Reynolds number, Mechanics, Modeling,
Thigmotaxis, Numerical simulation, Regularized Stokeslet method, Resistive
force theory, Rheotaxis, Slender-body theory, Stokes flow, Sperm swimming.

1. INTRODUCTION

All of us who have been conceived without the use of in-vitro fertilisation
technologies are the result of an Olympian spermatozoan prevailing in a
remarkable journey to the egg. A core question across all species is how did such

" Address correspondence to Kenta Ishimoto: The Hakubi Center for Advanced Research, Kyoto University, Kyoto,
606-8501, Japan; Email: ishimoto@kurims.kyoto-u.ac.jp

Jacky J. Cosson (Ed)
All rights reserved-© 2015 Bentham Science Publishers


mailto:ishimoto@kurims.kyoto-u.ac.jp

316 Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance Ishimoto and Gaffney

a fertilising sperm navigate to reach the egg? There are numerous guidance cues
which various sperm have been reported to respond to, including: thigmotaxis,
that is the influence of surfaces and, by extension, confined geometries
(Rothschild 1965, Woolley 2003); chemotaxis and thermotaxis, where sperm
respond to chemical or thermal gradients (Kaupp et al., 2008 and Bahat et al.
2003); and rheotaxis, where sperm are directed by fluid flows (Lott 1872, Miki
and Clapham 2013). Furthermore the mechanism by which such cues influence
sperm behaviour is complex and may generally be classified either as mechanical
or biological. With the former mechanical cue, the local microenvironment
induces external forces and torques that guide sperm, whereas with the latter
biological cue, signal transduction ultimately alters the regulation of molecular
motors, dyneins, in the flagellum inducing a change in the flagellar beat pattern,
which in turn alters sperm trajectories. In addition, there is also the prospect of
population effects, for instance with the external motions driven by multiple
sperm flagella altering the magnitude of an external chemotactic gradient
(Cisneros et al. 2007), and thus sperm should not always be considered just in
isolation.

Furthermore, recent developments in the videomicroscopy of sperm and their
computational simulation have advanced the study of sperm dynamics from
fundamental mechanical and biophysical principles, at least once the flagellar
waveform is known (Gaffney et al., 2011). However, the details of how the
flagellar beat is generated are currently subject to numerous competing schools of
thought and thus our understanding in this field is less mature in terms of
validated and tested computational simulation, though it is developing at a rapid
rate (Lindemann, 2014a; Mukundan et al. 2014). Despite such limitations,
computational simulation and modelling can nonetheless contribute to testing our
ideas and improving our understanding for at least a selection of sperm guidance
cues, especially given guidance arises from regulating swimming directionality.
Hence, in this chapter, we briefly summarize both classical and recent studies
modelling sperm swimming with a discussion of the extent to which, and how,
such frameworks can be utilized in studying sperm guidance. Ultrastructural and
biochemical features of spermatozoa underlying the modeling aspects developed
below are detailed in chapter 1.



Modelling Spermatozoan Swimming Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance 317
2. AN OVERVIEW OF SPERM MODELLING

2.1. The Fundamental Mechanics of Swimming

A breakthrough study on modelling sperm swimming was pursued by Gray and
Hancock (1955) in which hydrodynamics was applied to approximately determine
the forces exerted on the flagellum by a surrounding simple fluid, such as water
with isotonic electrolytes, which was then utilized to understand how a sperm
swims. In summarising how Gray and Hancock’s work illustrated the mechanism
of sperm swimming, we also restrict ourselves to such a simple fluid which is
commonly referred to as Newtonian. Thus, we neglect the complex properties of
numerous physiological media such as elasticity and shear thinning, which arise
due to the stretching, tangling and interactions of long-chain molecules in
solution.

While these complexities are highly relevant for aspects of sperm motility,
especially in mammals, they are also poorly understood and do not contribute to
understanding fundamental mechanisms.

2.1.1. Navier-Stokes Equations. A Qualitative Summary

Thus our starting point is the dynamics of a Newtonian fluid, as governed by the
Navier-Stokes equations, which represent the principles of fluid incompressibility
and momentum conservation. One consequence of incompressibility is that the
fluid density is constant (if it is constant to start with, which is always assumed).
The conservation of momentum is essentially Newton’s second law for any
material element of fluid: the product of the element’s mass and acceleration is
equal to the total force it experiences. This is equivalent to the statement

[density of fluid] x [acceleration of the element of fluid] =
[force acting on the element of fluid per unit of its volume].

The upper line, involving acceleration, is the inertial term and a measure of the
tendency of the fluid to keep moving once a driving force is removed. The forces
per unit volume on the lower line are due to pressure gradients and the fluid
viscosity, with the latter removing energy from the system by viscous heating,



Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance, 2015, 349-389 349

CHAPTER 10

Sperm Guidance: Comparison with Motility
Regulation in Bikont Species

Kazuo Inaba"’, Osamu Kutomi', Kogiku Shiba', Jacky Cosson’
! Shimoda Marine Research Center, University of Tsukuba, Shimoda 415-0025, Japan

? University of South Bohemia in Ceske Budejovice, Faculty of Fisheries and Protection of Waters,
South Bohemian Research Center of Aquaculture and Biodiversity of Hydrocenoses, 38925
Vodnany, Czech Republic

Abstract: Sperm chemotactic behavior is based on the control of swimming direction.
Transient conversion of the asymmetry in the flagellar waveform is the most used
regulatory mechanism to change the swimming direction. Direct regulation of outer
arm dynein by a neuronal calcium sensor type of Ca’*-binding protein, calaxin, is a
prerequisite for the regulation of chemotaxis. Bikont species, such as green algae,
brown algae, dinoflagellates, ciliates and excavates, also show similar directional
movements, including phototaxis, chemotaxis, and responses to mechanical stimuli.
These behaviors depend on changes in flagellar motility in response to the gradient or
direction of chemical or physical stimuli. However calaxin is not present in bikont
species; instead they appear to use another Ca**-sensor similar to the outer arm dynein
light chain LC4 in Chlamydomonas. In this chapter, we briefly describe the mechanism
of sperm chemotaxis, compare it with flagellar regulation seen in several taxis of bikont
species, many of them model species for understanding flagellar mechanics, and
discuss the common and divergent strategies tuning the control of flagellar response
during eukaryotic taxis.

Keywords: Algae, Bikont, Calaxin, Calcium, Chemotaxis, Chlamydomonas,
Ciliate, Dinoflagellate, Euglena, Opisthokont, Phototaxis, Trypanosoma.

INTRODUCTION

Sperms are male gametes that are highly differentiated for delivering paternal
DNA for fertilization. Flagellar motility is the main mode used for the

" Address correspondence to Kazuo Inaba: Shimoda Marine Research Center, University of Tsukuba, 5-10-1,
Shimoda, Shizuoka, 415-0025 Japan; Tel: 81-558-22-1317; Fax: 81-558-22-0346; E-mail:
kinaba@kurofune.shimoda.tsukuba.ac.jp

Jacky J. Cosson (Ed)
All rights reserved-© 2015 Bentham Science Publishers


mailto:kinaba@kurofune.shimoda.tsukuba.ac.jp

350 Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance Inaba et al.

transportation for delivery. The movement is achieved by a microtubule-based
structure called the axoneme. Microtubules are arranged in a 9+2 lattice in
flagella. The motor units for motility are outer and inner arm dyneins that are
anchored on each outer doublet microtubule. The central apparatus (the central
pair microtubule and its associated structure) and radial spokes regulate dyneins
and are thereby involved in planar flagellar movement or in the conversion of
symmetry/asymmetry of the flagellar waveform (Inaba, 2003, Inaba, 2011). More
details about structure and function of axonemes are found in chapter 1.

To accurately arrive at the egg, sperms use a gradient of chemo-attractant
diffusing from the egg, change the flagellar waveform and move toward the egg.
This phenomenon, called sperm chemotaxis, is seen in the sperm of most animals
and plants. Ca* is an important signaling ion in the transduction of the chemo-
attractant cue into the modulation of flagellar motility. In particular, Ca*" ion
concentration regulates the formation of asymmetric waveforms through the
central apparatus/radial spokes and inner arm dyneins (Smith and Yang, 2004).
However, sperm movement with an asymmetric waveform needs the operation of
outer arm dynein. A neuronal calcium sensor protein called calaxin regulates outer
arm dynein activity to complete the asymmetric flagellar movement of the sperm
(Mizuno et al. 2009, Mizuno et al., 2012).

Eukaryotic flagella, as well as cilia, are one of the organelles with their structure
highly conserved throughout evolution (Mitchell, 2007). Cilia and flagella are
distinctly named but these structures are almost identical (conventionally named
according to the number per cell or motility pattern) and are considered as ancient
structures that characterize eukaryotes. The components of cilia and flagella are
mostly common between them but show heterogeneity among cells or tissues
(Konno et al., 2015). Examples of ciliary beating such as Ciliary beating on
individual cells of sea urchin embryo and Cilia beating at the surface of sea urchin
embryo are presented in two accompanying videos: in this case, each individual
cell presents a unique cilium. Phylogenetic analyses demonstrate that eukaryotes
are divided into unikonts and bikonts, from the point of view of number of
flagella per cell and the direction of movement (Cavalier-Smith, 2002).

All animals belong to the Opisthokonta, one of the supergroups in the unikonts


http://youtu.be/7YcxI68mZIQ
http://youtu.be/7YcxI68mZIQ
http://youtu.be/2xyHyQJ9N_s
http://youtu.be/2xyHyQJ9N_s

Sperm Guidance: Comparison with Motility Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance 351

(Opisthokonta and Amoebozoa). Bikonts are organisms other than unikonts.
Bikont groups include the Archaeplastida, Alveolata, Stramenopiles, Rhizaria,
Haptophytes, Cryptophytes and Excavates. Although the eukaryotes include this
great diversity of organisms, the regulatory mechanisms for ciliary/flagellar
movements are common and shared in most cases. It is an intriguing feature,
however, that diversities are seen in the numbers of flagella per cell, the
mechanism for changing direction of a cell, and the response to a change in
intracellular Ca*" concentration ([Ca*"],) (Inaba, 2015).

Sperm guidance is essentially a phenomenon of producing directional movement
by modulating flagellar waveforms. This is not only observed in spermatozoa, but
is one of the reactions commonly observed in eukaryotic cells. In this chapter, we
briefly describe the mechanism of sperm guidance, in particular how the
regulation of the flagellar waveform occurs in a Ca**-dependent manner, survey
homologous behavior seen in other eukaryotic unicellular organisms, mostly
bikont species, and discuss how eukaryotes have developed a mechanism leading
to changes in the direction of movement of the cell in a concentration gradient of
molecules.

1. FLAGELLAR REGULATION IN SPERM CHEMOTAXIS

1-1. Pattern of Flagellar Movement in Chemotaxis

Sperm chemotactic behavior is widely conserved in most organisms, and
especially marine invertebrates (Miller, 1985) (Fig. 1). Sperm in most marine
invertebrates shows thigmotactic behavior at the interface between the slide glass
(or air) and water needed for microscopic observation. This feature allows us to
easily observe changes in swimming trajectory toward the source of an attractant.
When sperms swim away from the attractant, a turning movement occurs to
redirect the sperm towards the source. The repetitive turning movement results in
sperm approaching, and staying around, the attractant source.

To develop such turning movement, sperm cells transiently swim in small circles,
and alternatively switch to a swimming pattern closer to a straight path. Usually
sperm swim in a steady circle of constant curvature. When the curvature of the
swimming trajectory increases, sperm cells exhibit the turning movement. The



390 Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance, 2015, 390-419

CHAPTER 11

Sperm Guidance: Chemotactic Features Common
to Sperm in Various Species

Jacky J. Cosson”

University of South Bohemia in Ceske Budejovice, Faculty of Fisheries and Protection of Waters,
South Bohemian Research Center of Aquaculture and Biodiversity of Hydrocenoses, 38925
Vodnany, Czech Republic

Abstract: This chapter comes in continuity with chapter 10 in a sense that it tentatively
aims to provide a synthetic overview of problematic posed by sperm guidance in a
large variety of species and summarize globally the diversity of mechanisms
individually adopted in each group where sperm attraction was characterized, while
discerning common strategies.

Keywords: CyclicAMP, Ca* ions, Directionality, Motility activation, Movement,
Phosphorylation, Regulation, Sperm.

INTRODUCTION

The flagellum appears to be a complex machinery built as an assembly of a very
large number of components, many of them being potentially devoted to all kind
of regulations, as predicted by proteomics (Diniz et al., 2012). Main ways by
which flagella operate regulation pathways are Calcium- and/or phosphorylation-
dependent processes or an association of both.

1. THE KEY ROLES OF Ca* IONS, CAMP AND PROTEIN
PHOSPHORYLATION

In animals of sexual reproduction, the appropriate communication between mature
and competent male and female gametes determines the generation of a new
individual. Two signaling pathways have emerged as central to normal

" Address correspondence to Jacky J. Cosson: University of South Bohemia in Ceske Budejovice, Faculty of
Fisheries and Protection of Waters, South Bohemian Research Center of Aquaculture and Biodiversity of
Hydrocenoses, 38925 Vodnany, Czech Republic; E-mail: jacosson@gmail.com

Jacky J. Cosson (Ed)
All rights reserved-© 2015 Bentham Science Publishers


mailto:jacosson@gmail.com

Sperm Guidance: Chemotactic Features Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance 391

mammalian as well as non-mammalian sperm motility: the cAMP/PKA pathway
and calcium signaling. According to Chung ef al. (2014), the two pathways (one
being tyrosine-dependent and second being Ca**-dependent) represent structurally
separated domains of flagella. In case of ionic exchanges such as Ca*', ion
channels are key elements in the dialogue between sperm, its environment, and
the egg (Darszon et al., 1999; 2001; 2011). An impressive mass of data regarding
a very large number of species has been accumulated and relates intracellular Ca**
concentration to sperm behavior (Darzon et al., 2005; 2011; Publicover et al.,
2007; 2008) and more specially to asymmetry of flagellar beating (Brokaw, 1974;
1979); this feature constitutes a common step shared by most of the chemotaxis
mechanisms so far understood (Cosson, 1990; Darzon ef al., 2011). All along the
present book, many results confirm this fact.

External calcium concentration is known to regulate the beating asymmetry of
axonemes, either in situ inside flagella or in situations resulting from membrane
removal (Gibbons and Gibbons, 1980). This asymmetry regulation is definitely of
biological importance, as shown for example in transient sperm resting situations
(Gibbons, 1986; Pacey et al., 1994b) or as a response to chemotaxis signal.
Flagella can change their beating pattern (asymmetric or symmetric) in response
to internal concentration perceived by the axoneme (Brokaw, 1979) as a result of
external modification of Ca** concentration; the axoneme contains several calcium
binding proteins (see list in Table 1 of Chapter 1): among those, it is worth to
mention calmodulin (Yang et al., 2001), centrin/caltractin (Yanagisawa et al.,
2001) at the attachment point of the 12 and I3 inner dynein heavy chains (DRC,
Dynein Regulatory Complex ; LeDizet & Piperno, 1995), calaxin (Padma et al.,
2001; 2003): all these elements appear to control the internal Ca* concentration,
thus contributing to asymmetry of flagellar beating (Darszon et al., 2011).

As stated by King (2010), calcium ions concentration is used to control several
distinct axonemal responses (Publicover et al., 2008) and there are multiple Ca*'-
and/or Ca*/calmodulin-binding proteins located in various axonemal
substructures located mainly in the central pair complex (Wargo et al., 2005;
DiPetrillo & Smith, 2009) and the radial spokes (Yang et al., 2001, 2006; Patel-
King et al., 2004). In addition, the outer dynein arm is associated with two Ca-
binding calmodulin homologues: LC4 interacts with the gamma-HC N-terminal



392 Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance Jacky J. Cosson

domain, (Sakato et al., 2007) and DC3 is a component of the docking complex
required for outer arm assembly at appropriate locations on the axoneme (Casey et
al., 2003a). These proteins bind Ca’" ions (one to DC3 or 1-2 to LC4) with
affinities of 1.10” and 3.10° M, respectively; for LC4, binding is Ca*" specific
(King & Patel-King, 1995; Casey et al., 2003b). A third Ca**-binding protein,
centrin, is present in monomeric inner arm species b, e, and g (Piperno et al.,
1990; Kagami & Kamiya, 1992) and binds two Ca’" ions with high affinity
(1.2.10° M) and two others with significantly lower affinity (1.6x10* M) (Weber
etal., 1994).

A possible mechanism tentatively explaining how the Ca* signaling could be
integrated by axoneme at the level of the outer arm dynein was recently proposed
by King (2010). Numerous studies using Chlamydomonas mutants suggest that
the gamma heavy chain (HC) acts as a key regulatory node for controlling outer
arm function in response to alterations in curvature and ligand binding. The
molecular mechanism by which altered Ca** levels might lead to a change in
flagellar/ciliary waveform would be by controlling whether one heavy chain of
outer arm dynein acts as a microtubule translocase or as an ATP-dependent brake
that limits the amount of inter-doublet sliding. Depending on Ca*" concentration
the gamma HC could act either as an active lever (low Ca®") responsible of
efficient sliding or as a Ca**-activated tethered winch: indeed, under high Ca*
conditions, the gamma HC may act as an ATP-dependent brake able to limit and
thus inhibit local sliding. The latter situation would improve value to the
possibility that the HC functions as one of the springs (in this case, one whose
compliance is tunable in a Ca’**-dependent manner) that have been hypothesized to
be necessary for "self-organized oscillation" in axoneme (Mitchison and
Mitchison, 2010).

Path curvature is intuitively related to flagellar curvature or asymmetry. It was
shown that the proportionality faction ranges values of 1.5 - 2 and it increases to
values >3 when the waves amplitude increases (Friedrich et al., 2010).

According to literature review (Turner, 2013), some indirect evidence for a role of
calcium ions in mammalian sperm motility is that several calcium channels of
alpha-1 type (ie, pore-forming) subunits have been identified in sperm (Lievano



420 Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance, 2015, 420-423

CHAPTER 12

Conclusions on Sperm Guidance Features

Jacky J. Cosson"’, Laura C. Giojalas’

! University of South Bohemia in Ceske Budejovice, Faculty of Fisheries and Protection of Waters,
South Bohemian Research Center of Aquaculture and Biodiversity of Hydrocenoses, 38925
Vodnany, Czech Republic

? Centro de Biologia Celular y Molecular (UNC) e Instituto de Investigaciones Bioldgicas y
Tecnologicas (UNC - CONICET), Cordoba, Argentina

Abstract: This book is aiming to present a compilation of most data presently
explaining how a flagellum operates and how it governs the direction of the sperm cell
that it propels. Sum of knowledge in these fields and general laws that can be
formulated are briefly developed in this conclusion.

Keyword: Sperm guidance.

In 1903, a paper published by Buller was entitled: "Is chemotaxis a factor in the
fertilization of the eggs of animals?" The attempted answer to this question was
first reported by Lillie in 1912, who observed the existence of sperm chemotaxis
in the animal kingdom. However, sperm chemotaxis was just confirmed in marine
invertebrate and mammalian species after a 50 and 70 years gap, respectively
(Kaupp, 2012; Eisenbach and Giojalas, 2006). Since the pioneering period, sperm
chemotaxis was further characterized in a lot of animal species, especially in
external fertilizers by Miller (1985), and a few in mammals (Eisenbach and
Giojalas, 2006). The diversity in reproductive strategies between species is
evident. Internal reproduction allows participants such as female genital tract to
intervene. Conversely, external fertilizing species liberate sperm "in the wild" at
spawning, limiting the female role to the vicinity of the egg. In any event, it is
clear the need for sperm guidance towards the egg surface. Even though several
sperm orienting mechanisms have been proposed, chemotaxis is the most widely

" Address correspondence to Jacky J. Cosson: University of South Bohemia in Ceske Budejovice, Faculty of
Fisheries and Protection of Waters, South Bohemian Research Center of Aquaculture and Biodiversity of
Hydrocenoses, 38925 Vodnany, Czech Republic; E-mail: jacosson@gmail.com

Jacky J. Cosson (Ed)
All rights reserved-© 2015 Bentham Science Publishers


mailto:jacosson@gmail.com

Conclusions on Sperm Guidance Features Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance 421

studied phenomenon. Thus, several features appear to be shared among the so
many species where chemotaxis was revealed, which are summarized below.

The source of attractants is, in most cases, the egg itself, sometimes egg
structures/cells surrounding the egg, or fluids from the female genital tract.
Nevertheless, a question remains open in many species: do all eggs in a batch
produce the attractant? Is there a specific stage of maturation at which attractant
molecules are specifically produced?

The chemical nature of attractants is highly diversified, even though a small
number have been so far identified. Diversity may be related to the necessity of a
high species-specificity (e.g. in case of external fertilization). However, attractant
diversity might also ensure the occurrence of chemotaxis in case of failure of one
attractant, or even to sustain a step-by-step guidance (e.g. in mammals). In any
event the latter possibilities needs further investigation.

The constitution of a concentration gradient of attracting molecules is a must for
the occurrence of chemotaxis. The environment of the source of the attractant
should guarantee the availability and stability of the attractant gradient in the
vicinity of the eggs as long as they are viable. For that, biological system evolved
for adaptations to resist or take advantage, from gradient disrupting agents like
fluid movement (for instance, water currents and oviduct peristalsis).

The optimum attractant concentration seems to be associated to sperm
adaptations which evolved towards a very high sensitivity for the attractant
sensor, leading even to fentomolar detection thresholds.

In the few cases where the biological response is understood in details, it is
frequently associated to a temporal gradient preferentially to a spatial one,
meaning that the attractant gradient is sensed over time. Nevertheless, the
influence of effective distance for attractant distribution along the oocyte and
surrounding layers is still an opened question.

In mammals spermatozoa needs a physiological preparation in order to elicit the
chemotactic response, which gives to the chemical orientation a “sperm selective”
aptitude. This fact refer to the possibility of cell to cell variability within sperm



422 Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance Cosson and Giojalas

population, which might differ from male to male or with age of the sperm
sample. However, the lack of observations about physiological aptitude for
invertebrate sperm chemotaxis, does not necessary discard this possibility in this
group of animals.

In all cases so far well documented, the chemotaxis molecular mechanism appears
to be regulated by Ca** mobilization, which becomes an unavoidable step in the
cascade of events leading to turns of the sperm paths due to an increase of the
asymmetry of flagellar waves. The latter events are pronounced in invertebrate
marine and smoother in mammals, facilitating the approach towards the source of
attractants.

Though the occurrence of sperm chemotaxis seems to enhance gamete encounter
inside complex environments, other mechanisms (for instance, thermotaxis,
rheotaxis) may complement the sperm transport to ensure an efficient sperm
delivery to the egg surface or serve as alternative strategies to pursue the same
goal. The complementary aspects between chemo-, thermo- and rheo-taxis were
very recently discussed by Cerezales et al. (2015). It should be emphasized that
additional purposes of sperm chemotaxis cannot be discarded. For instance, high
specificity of gametes recognition in a same species contributes to minimize
cross-fertilization between close species. Also, sperm-to-sperm attraction looks
like an adaptation that evolved in sneaker sperm to increase their chance to
fertilize the egg (Hiroashi ef al., 2013). Sperm chemo-attraction might also be a
way to find out a sperm reservoir such as the cervix or the lower isthmus. In any
event, it is clear that eggs also developed “sex appeal” towards sperm partners.
Even though a large amount of knowledge about sperm chemotaxis has been
accumulated along a hundred year (as summarized in this book), a lot of details in
the mechanistic still remain to be revealed.

REFERENCES

Buller, A.H. (1903). Is chemotaxis a factor in the fertilization of the eggs of animals? Q. J. Microsc. Sci., 46,
154-159.

Cerezales, S.P., Boryshpolets, S., Eisenbach, M. (2015). Behavioral mechanisms of mammalian sperm
guidance. Asian J. Androl., 17(4), 628-632.



424 Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance Jacky J. Cosson

Appendix

CHAPTER 1

Drosophila spermatozoa
http://youtu.be/kDB2ATUTwWKg

Sea urchin spermatozoon under stroboscopic illuminations
http://youtu.be/dOhnY f4Y Oql

Sea urchin sperm: flagellar waves
http://youtu.be/34MGU720Bno

Human spermatozoa swimming
http://youtu.be/S3tUcSIUz2s

Human spermatozoa at high magnification
http://youtu.be/oUqzlzdDudY

Goat sperm motility
http://youtu.be/UWbrho Wc4M

Sea urchin sperm flagellum: 3D distortion
http://youtu.be/aQRp0e2g2Bo

Sea urchin spermatozoon swimming in egg jelly
http://youtu.be/B12c7jexgts

Oyster sperm maturation
http://youtu.be/9zIuQgGY V94

Oyster sperm motility
http://youtu.be/rpjtQGR3m3U

Oyster sperm movement: effect of viscosity
http://youtu.be/N9GbeZIlyTTU

Sturgeon sperm flagella recorded with a high-speed camera
http://youtu.be/ZNewjimkRCw

" Address correspondence to Jacky J. Cosson: University of South Bohemia in Ceske Budejovice, Faculty of
Fisheries and Protection of Waters, South Bohemian Research Center of Aquaculture and Biodiversity of
Hydrocenoses, 38925 Vodnany, Czech Republic; E-mail: jacosson@gmail.com

Jacky J. Cosson (Ed)
All rights reserved-© 2015 Bentham Science Publishers


http://youtu.be/kDB2ATUTwKg
http://youtu.be/d0hnYf4YOqI
http://youtu.be/34MGU72OBno
http://youtu.be/S3tUcSIUz2s
http://youtu.be/oUqzIzdDudY
http://youtu.be/UWbrho_Wc4M
http://youtu.be/aQRp0e2g2Bo
http://youtu.be/B12c7jexgts
http://youtu.be/9zIuQgGYV94
http://youtu.be/rpjtQGR3m3U
http://youtu.be/N9GbeZIyTTU
http://youtu.be/ZNewjimkRCw
mailto:jacosson@gmail.com

Appendix Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance 425

Flagella microtubules recorded while sliding
http://youtu.be/rMrZn8SjKS4

Effect of Ca* ions on flagella shape in sea urchin sperm
http://youtu.be/6VAyycXgukM

Demembranation and movement reactivation of sea urchin sperm flagella
http://youtu.be/YmnWW38hZCc

Effects of CO, on turbot sperm motilit
http://youtu.be/YmnWW38hZCc

Demembranation and motility reactivation by ATP of turbot (fish) spermatozoa
http://youtu.be/QkjDOuxWZNs

Turbot (fish) spermatozoa swimming in the vicinity of the egg micropyle
http://youtu.be/pYJU6eq8LMw

Normal swim of Turbot (fish) spermatozoa
http://youtu.be/RFJgRjsZmrw

Motility of Turbot (fish) spermatozoa activated by sea water
http://youtu.be/xOY-2p5USoE

Swimming period of turbot (fish) spermatozoa
http://youtu.be/NqXEszPXmFM

Xenopus spermatozoa: helical waves
http://youtu.be/MFnWwhCMENU

CHAPTER 3

Sperm motility activation in Phallusia mammillata (ascidian)
http://youtu.be/Y g5g8W6z31g

Sperm motility attraction by a micro-pipet in Phallusia mammillata (ascidian

http://youtu.be/5yB1kGnkfDc

Sperm motility attraction by micro-beads in Phallusia mammillata (ascidian)
http://youtu.be/s6g7VESWw-w


http://youtu.be/rMrZn8SjKS4
http://youtu.be/6VAyycXgukM
http://youtu.be/YmnWW38hZCc
http://youtu.be/YmnWW38hZCc
http://youtu.be/QkjDOuxWZNs
http://youtu.be/pYJU6eq8LMw
http://youtu.be/RFJgRjsZmrw
http://youtu.be/xOY-2p5U5oE
http://youtu.be/NqXEszPXmFM
http://youtu.be/MFnWwhCMENU
http://youtu.be/Yg5g8W6z3Ig
http://youtu.be/5yB1kGnkfDc
http://youtu.be/s6g7VE5Ww-w

426 Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance Jacky J. Cosson
CHAPTER 5

Sperm attraction by an oyster egg
http://youtu.be/i-yYsy3k1Co

Attraction of siphonophore (jelly-fish) spermatozoa to an egg structure (Cupule)
http://youtu.be/XuwkJC8452M

Description of the sperm attractant in a siphonophore (jelly-fish)
http://youtu.be/odYIZDI182Y

Sperm of siphonophore (jelly-fish) attracted to a micro-pipet tip
http://youtu.be/-qTM8_ E6AcE

Sperm accumulation to Turbot (fish) egg micropyvle
http://youtu.be/pYJU6eq8LMw

CHAPTER 8

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Xjq66vS-Cj4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=_K3hG5VLzZo

CHAPTER 9

Virtual-Sperm Rheotaxis
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=G101tBO55BM&feature=youtu.be

CHAPTER 10

Contraction of the posterior flagellum of a dinoflagellate (Ceratium)
http://youtu.be/W Ayc0-dfL7s

Intra-flagellar particles movement in Chlamydomonas (IFT)
http://youtu.be/uHHLVLHKMME

The flagellate Chlamydomonas movement: native and demembranated cells
http://youtu.be/LjgGktCSjqE

Dinoflagellates: General description
http://youtu.be/g8t0UEcsoDk

A dinoflagellate (Erythropsis) with an unusual type of contraction/retraction organelle
http://youtu.be/12W34KmtSDQ


http://youtu.be/i-yYsy3k1Co
http://youtu.be/XuwkJC8452M
http://youtu.be/odYJZDI182Y
http://youtu.be/-qTM8_E6AeE
http://youtu.be/pYJU6eq8LMw
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Xjq66vS-Cj4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=_K3hG5VLzZo
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=G10ItBO55BM&feature=youtu.be
http://youtu.be/WAyc0-dfL7s
http://youtu.be/uHHLVLHKMME
http://youtu.be/LjgGktCSjqE
http://youtu.be/g8t0UEcsoDk
http://youtu.be/12W34KmtSDQ

Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance, 429-432 429

SUBJECT INDEX

A

Algae 4, 11, 32, 60, 349, 356, 357, 366,
379, 385, 404, 405, 414, 427

Allomycetes 225

Ascidian xii, xiii, 85, 124, 133, 156, 188,
196, 198, 200, 201, 203, 204, 206, 238,
355, 387, 415, 425

Ascidia sydneiensis 183, 202

Asymmetry 4, 15, 39, 52, 54, 55, 58, 67,
71, 94, 123, 130, 135, 168, 175, 186,
190, 192, 193, 196, 225, 229, 243, 259,
311, 349, 350, 352, 353, 360, 363, 375,
397, 399, 400, 422

Axoneme xiii, 3, 4, 20, 24, 45, 46, 73, 74,
76, 86, 87, 91, 94, 97, 98, 108, 109,
112, 116, 122, 126, 129, 131, 132, 134,
135, 165, 168, 179, 193, 225, 241, 242,
250, 251, 350, 355, 364, 367, 370, 372,
374,377, 381, 391, 392, 394, 413, 415

B

Batracian 225

Bikont 349, 351, 355, 360
Boundary element method 315, 323
Brown algeas 225

C

Calaxin 15, 55, 116, 159, 176, 183, 192,
198, 202, 349, 350, 354, 355, 361, 362,
373, 375, 384, 385, 391

Calcium 4, 15, 25, 52, 57, 58, 62, 67, 69,
90, 98, 99, 109, 110, 113, 116, 132,
133, 135, 176, 177, 179, 181, 194, 202,
206, 208, 209, 213, 214, 216, 229, 263,
286, 287, 290, 291, 294, 296, 334, 343,
346, 347, 349, 350, 354, 375, 399, 400,

412,413, 415-418

Capacitation xvii, 56, 57, 59, 69, 100, 101,
262, 265, 267, 270, 273, 275, 276, 291,
407, 408, 413

Chemical gradient viii, 225, 394, 399

Chemoattractants 137, 144, 146, 231, 267,
268, 275, 282, 284, 289, 291, 293, 298,
304, 326, 327

Chemoattractant sources 272

Chemotaxis i, iii, xiii, xvii, 6, 15, 52, 62,
65, 87, 97, 100, 113, 115, 117, 133,
144, 146, 149, 151, 152, 156, 159, 160,
162, 176, 181, 191, 192, 194, 195, 197,
199, 200, 202, 228, 231, 232, 243, 247,
248,300, 311, 330, 341, 343, 344, 354,
355, 361, 373, 374, 378, 381, 384, 385,
388, 391, 402, 403, 405, 416, 417,
420-423

Chlamydomonas xi, 4, 6, 30, 32, 39, 42,
43, 55, 60, 63, 74, 78, 80, 84, 85, 89,
93, 94, 96, 100, 102, 108, 115, 116,
126, 153, 158, 159, 174, 175, 177, 181,
193, 194, 199, 201, 202, 248, 262, 345,
349, 373, 375, 377, 379, 382, 384, 386,
387, 389, 408, 409, 412, 413, 426

Ciliate xii, 349, 369, 371

Ciona intestinalis 62, 124, 133, 206, 224,
258, 387, 415

Circular motility 208, 219, 220

Cnidarian 225

Corals 199, 225,234, 235, 254, 397

CyclicAMP 390

D
Dinoflagellate 95, 102, 349, 379, 380,
383, 384, 388, 426, 427

Jacky J. Cosson (Ed)
All rights reserved-© 2015 Bentham Science Publishers



430 Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance

Directionality 277, 280, 281, 286, 297,
303, 316, 334, 390

Dynein xii, 4, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 17, 18, 49,
50, 66, 87, 89, 125, 126, 133, 153, 154,
159, 168, 169, 171, 173, 174, 176, 179,
181, 198, 199, 206, 242, 251, 256, 260,
315, 319, 333, 345, 349, 350, 354, 355,
366, 389, 409, 413, 415, 416, 419

E

Echinoderms
231,352

Energy i, 1x, 3, 4, 9, 23, 34, 35, 38, 41, 59,
61, 64, 81,99, 106, 112, 124, 128, 317,
318, 357

Euglena 349, 371, 374, 375, 377, 378,
381, 382, 386, 427

Evolution xi, xii, 9, 23, 57, 99, 106, 109,
111, 115, 124, 161, 169, 175, 199, 225,
256, 263, 264, 348, 350, 352, 376, 381,
382,384, 388, 393, 409, 418

xiv, 5, 74, 185, 188, 225,

F

Ferns 136, 225, 247

Fertilization 1, vi, xii, xiii, 19, 59, 60, 65,
86, 95, 127, 128, 132, 136, 137, 149,
175, 181, 183, 185, 203, 206, 231, 255,
272,273, 275,282, 284,292, 293, 295,
296, 299, 304, 308, 335, 340, 342, 349,
397, 398, 400, 401, 403, 404, 406, 408,
411,414, 416, 420-423

Fish wvi, vii, xi, xiv, xv, 5, 20, 24, 28, 29,
55, 79, 90, 91, 94, 96, 97, 100, 104,
109, 110, 114, 127, 128, 132, 134, 220,
228,229, 231, 232, 234, 248, 251, 254,
258, 261, 262, 264, 327, 328, 331, 332,
352,365, 379, 394, 397, 414, 425, 426

Flagella iii, vii, xi, xii, xiv, 13, 16, 35, 38,
41, 42, 46, 48, 52, 53, 55, 78, 80, 89,
109, 136, 137, 142, 150, 165, 166, 168,
169, 176, 177, 179, 190, 192, 193, 195,
196, 198, 199, 218, 225, 229, 241, 243,

Jacky J. Cosson

244,246, 253, 262, 264, 276, 316, 338,
340, 341, 347, 350, 351, 386, 408, 409,
415,418, 419, 424, 425, 427

Flagellar beating vii, 12, 23, 35, 44, 112,
130, 154, 164, 179, 183, 190, 192, 241,
308, 333, 360, 391, 400

Flagellar bending 26, 27, 49, 90, 92, 135,
149, 152, 168, 186, 192, 196, 208, 218,
352-354

Flagellar shape 31, 64, 308, 322, 334

Flagellar waveform 45, 55, 56, 97, 186,
188,192,193, 195, 315, 316, 323, 324,
330, 340, 360, 363, 366, 368, 375, 379

G

Guidance 1, vi, viil, 4, 6, 47, 82, 86, 135,
157,164, 232, 243, 246, 257, 260, 270,
279, 303, 308, 309, 311, 328, 344, 347,
349, 351, 390, 394, 395, 402, 403, 405,
406, 411, 415, 420-423

H

Herring vi, xiii, xv, xvi, 5, 65, 68, 69, 95,
132,232,264, 327, 348, 389

Hydrodynamics xi, 21, 137, 164, 177,
255,297, 315,317, 330, 339, 343, 344,
346, 348

Hydromedusa 225

Hyperactivation 68, 125, 164, 173, 190,
265, 278, 286, 295, 308, 331, 334, 341,
342,415,417

I

Insects 47, 68, 86, 208, 218, 225, 246,
255, 256, 261, 393

Intracellular Ca2+ 178

Intracellular pH viii, 96, 117, 176, 178

Ion channels wviii, 112, 114, 147, 152, 175,
221,222,391,410

J
Jelly-fish 225,228, 229, 397, 426



Subject Index

L
Low Reynolds number 315, 344, 346

M

Mechanics 1, vii, 3, 28, 44, 55, 108, 129,
315,317,323, 325, 341, 349, 388

Membrane viii, 4, 7, 8, 16, 18, 23, 25, 26,
28,29, 37, 62,63, 65,87,91, 101, 104,
106, 114, 124, 146, 148, 154, 155, 157,
158,162, 168, 174, 184, 203, 204, 217,
222,229, 234, 238, 250, 290, 291, 294,
298, 301, 305, 356, 372, 387, 391, 393,
400, 407, 418

Micropyle 65, 127, 208, 210, 228, 232,
234,235,242, 243, 246, 247, 250, 252,
261,262,264, 331, 340, 348, 352, 394,
425,426

Microtubules 3, 4, 20, 30, 31, 40, 41, 43,
44, 50, 51, 56, 63, 74, 82, 86, 87, 89,
92, 100, 101, 108, 119, 122, 123, 125,
153,173, 175, 176, 196, 251, 255, 350,
354,361,377, 386,413, 425

Modeling i, viii, ix, 160, 161, 163, 164,
167,315,316, 333, 334, 337, 338, 415

Molecular motors 4, 33, 40, 51, 73, 110,
111, 122,251, 316, 346, 416

Mollusks xv, 225, 237, 352

Motility i, iii, vi, 8, 9, 18, 19, 24, 33, 34,
82, 83, 126, 159, 160, 165, 184, 185,
198, 235, 238, 239, 248, 251, 270, 272,
274,278, 289, 296, 298, 300, 301, 303,
306, 315, 317, 320, 322, 323, 334, 342,
343, 354, 356, 359, 397, 401, 409, 410,
424,425

Movement vii, Xiv, Xv, 3, 5,6, 9, 16, 17,
24, 25, 28, 34, 37, 40, 41, 44, 47, 55,
63, 68, 73, 76, 89, 103, 110, 117, 122,
123, 125, 133, 163, 165, 181, 185, 186,
200, 206, 225, 234, 237, 244, 250, 253,
269, 275, 276, 280, 281, 296, 299, 309,
319, 337, 344, 380, 381, 383, 385, 389,

Flagellar Mechanics and Sperm Guidance 431
390, 393, 395, 410, 421, 424-428

N
Numerical simulation 257, 315, 333, 381,
412

o
Opisthokont 349
Osmolarity 4, 59, 69, 70, 248

P

Phosphorylation 4, 13, 15, 45, 62, 69, 73,
75,78, 96, 99, 100, 105, 110, 117, 118,
121, 126, 128, 133, 134, 140, 141, 147,
169, 177, 181, 196, 237, 263, 289, 290,
354,360, 370, 371, 380, 386, 390, 393,
394,400, 409, 413, 414, 417, 418

Phototaxis 193, 248, 349, 364, 377, 386,
389, 412

PKC 208, 215-218

R

Receptors 62, 63, 114, 135, 138, 176, 178,
196, 247, 256, 298, 301, 325, 352, 401,
403

Regularized Stokeslet method 315

Regulation 1, vi, vii, xi, xiv, xvii, 3, 4, 14,
15, 45, 46, 49, 64, 65, 75, 77, 90, 92,
95, 98, 99, 102, 117, 121, 125, 126,
136, 141, 149, 152, 154, 155, 165, 166,
168,170,171, 176, 178, 179, 190, 193,
196, 204, 221, 223, 243, 298, 301, 305,
315, 316, 333, 345, 349, 351, 353, 354,
359, 360, 362, 373, 375, 377, 385, 386,
388, 390, 391, 393, 394, 397, 400, 401,
410,413,416, 417

Resistive force theory 315, 321, 322, 328,
333,343,412

Rheotaxis 237, 243, 257, 258, 271, 272,
275, 300, 302, 311, 326, 337, 338, 341,
344, 345,422, 426



